AGENDA
CAPITOLA PLANNING COMMISSION
Thursday, July 19, 2018 - 7:00 PM

Chairperson Sam Storey

Commissioners Linda Smith
Ed Newman
TJ Welch

Susan Westman

1. ROLL CALL AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
2. ORAL COMMUNICATIONS

A. Additions and Deletions to Agenda
B. Public Comments

Short communications from the public concerning matters not on the Agenda.
All speakers are requested to print their name on the sign-in sheet located at the podium so that their
name may be accurately recorded in the Minutes.

C. Commission Comments

D. Staff Comments

3. CONSENT CALENDAR

All matters listed under “Consent Calendar” are considered by the Planning Commission to be routine

and will be enacted by one motion in the form listed below. There will be no separate discussion on these
items prior to the time the Planning Commission votes on the action unless members of the public or the
Planning Commission request specific items to be discussed for separate review. Items pulled for
separate discussion will be considered in the order listed on the Agenda.

A. 1550 41st Avenue #18-0221 APN: 034-111-22
Sign Permit for removal and replacement of existing signs located within the C-C
(Community Commercial) zoning district.
This project is in the Coastal Zone but does not require a Coastal Development
Permit.
Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption
Property Owner: Goodwill Central Coast
Representative: Monterey Signs, Filed: 05.18.2018

4. PUBLIC HEARINGS

Public Hearings are intended to provide an opportunity for public discussion of each item listed as a
Public Hearing. The following procedure is as follows: 1) Staff Presentation; 2) Public Discussion; 3)
Planning Commission Comments; 4) Close public portion of the Hearing; 5) Planning Commission
Discussion; and 6) Decision.
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A. 105 Stockton Avenue #18-0170 APN: 035-171-21
Sign Permit to allow two wall signs at 105 Stockton Avenue in the C-V (Central Village)
Zoning District.
This project is located within the Coastal Zone but does not require a Coastal Development
Permit.
Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption
Property Owner: Ashley Hubback
Representative: Vahan Tchakerian, Filed: 04.17.2018

B. 205 Magellan Street  #18-0184 APN: 036-192-13
Design Permit for first- and second-story additions which includes a variance
request for the eighty percent permissible structural alteration limit for
nonconforming structures for an existing single-story single-family home located
in the R-1 (Single-Family Residential) zoning district.
This project is in the Coastal Zone and requires a Coastal Development Permit
which is not appealable to the California Coastal Commission after all possible
appeals are exhausted through the City.
Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption
Property Owner: Scott Harway
Representative: Scott Harway, Filed: 04.25.2018

C. 115 San Jose Avenue #18-0243 APN: 035-221-17
Design Permit, Conditional Use Permit, Coastal Development Permit, and Major Revocable
Encroachment Permit for a 500-square-foot parklet within the C-V (Central Village) zoning
district.
This project is in the Coastal Zone and requires a Coastal Development Permit which is
appealable to the California Coastal Commission after all possible appeals are exhausted
through the City.
Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption
Property Owner: Southstar P.M., Inc.
Representative: Capitola Wine Bar, Filed: 05.30.2018

D. 210 Central Ave #18-0001 APN: 036-122-19
Design Permit, Conditional Use Permit, Major Revocable Encroachment Permit,
and Variance request to the eighty percent permissible structural alteration limit
for nonconforming structures for an addition to an historic single-family residence
located at 210 Central Avenue within the R-1 (Single-Family) zoning district.
This project is in the Coastal Zone and requires a Coastal Development Permit
which is appealable to the California Coastal Commission after all possible
appeals are exhausted through the City.
Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption
Property Owner: Paul & Brigitte Estey
Representative: Paul & Brigitte Estey, Owners, Filed: 01-02-2018

5. DIRECTOR'S REPORT
6. COMMISSION COMMUNICATIONS

7. ADJOURNMENT
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APPEALS: The following decisions of the Planning Commission can be appealed to the City Council
within the (10) calendar days following the date of the Commission action: Conditional Use Permit,
Variance, and Coastal Permit. The decision of the Planning Commission pertaining to an Architectural
and Site Review Design Permit can be appealed to the City Council within the (10) working days following
the date of the Commission action. If the tenth day falls on a weekend or holiday, the appeal period is
extended to the next business day.

All appeals must be in writing, setting forth the nature of the action and the basis upon which the action is
considered to be in error, and addressed to the City Council in care of the City Clerk. An appeal must be
accompanied by a five hundred dollar ($500) filing fee, unless the item involves a Coastal Permit that is
appealable to the Coastal Commission, in which case there is no fee. If you challenge a decision of the
Planning Commission in court, you may be limited to raising only those issues you or someone else
raised at the public hearing described in this agenda, or in written correspondence delivered to the City
at, or prior to, the public hearing.

Notice regarding Planning Commission meetings: The Planning Commission meets regularly on the
1st Thursday of each month at 7 p.m. in the City Hall Council Chambers located at 420 Capitola Avenue,
Capitola.

Agenda and Agenda Packet Materials: The Planning Commission Agenda and complete Agenda
Packet are available on the Internet at the City's website: www.cityofcapitola.org. Agendas are also
available at the Capitola Branch Library, 2005 Wharf Road, Capitola, on the Monday prior to the Thursday
meeting. Need more information? Contact the Community Development Department at (831) 475-7300.

Agenda Materials Distributed after Distribution of the Agenda Packet: Materials that are a public
record under Government Code § 54957.5(A) and that relate to an agenda item of a regular meeting of
the Planning Commission that are distributed to a majority of all the members of the Planning
Commission more than 72 hours prior to that meeting shall be available for public inspection at City Hall
located at 420 Capitola Avenue, Capitola, during normal business hours.

Americans with Disabilities Act: Disability-related aids or services are available to enable persons with
a disability to participate in this meeting consistent with the Federal Americans with Disabilities Act of
1990. Assisted listening devices are available for individuals with hearing impairments at the meeting in
the City Council Chambers. Should you require special accommodations to participate in the meeting
due to a disability, please contact the Community Development Department at least 24 hours in advance
of the meeting at (831) 475-7300. In an effort to accommodate individuals with environmental
sensitivities, attendees are requested to refrain from wearing perfumes and other scented products.

Televised Meetings: Planning Commission meetings are cablecast "Live" on Charter Communications
Cable TV Channel 8 and are recorded to be replayed on the following Monday and Friday at 1:00 p.m. on
Charter Channel 71 and Comcast Channel 25. Meetings can also be viewed from the City's website:
www.cityofcapitola.org.
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STAFF REPORT

TO: PLANNING COMMISSION
FROM: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DATE: JULY 19, 2018

SUBJECT: 1550 41st Avenue  #18-0221 APN: 034-111-22

Sign Permit for removal and replacement of existing signs located
within the C-C (Community Commercial) zoning district.

This project is in the Coastal Zone but does not require a Coastal
Development Permit.

Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Goodwill Central Coast

Representative: Monterey Signs, Filed: 05.18.2018

APPLICANT PROPOSAL
The applicant is proposing to remove four existing wall signs and replace them with two new
wall signs at 1550 41 Avenue in the C-C (Community Commercial) zoning district.

BACKGROUND

The commercial space at 1550 415t Avenue was previously occupied by Goodwill and Shoreline
School of Cosmetology. Goodwill has since expanded into the space previously occupied by
Shoreline. The applicant is proposing new signs for the site which require Planning
Commission approval.

DISCUSSION

The application includes removal of the four existing wall signs (two Shoreline signs and two
Goodwill signs) totaling 136 square feet and replace them with two new Goodwill wall signs
totaling 58 square feet. The new wall signs include the Goodwill logo, which was not part of the
previous signs. The two proposed signs are identical in size, measuring 166 inches wide by 25
inches high with solid acrylic letters and a maximum letter height of 13 inches. The signs will
not be illuminated. One is proposed for the west elevation of the building closest to 415 Avenue
in the location previously occupied by the Shoreline sign and the other is proposed for the west
elevation of the rear part of the building facing the parking lot in the same location as the
previous Goodwill sign. The new signs have “goodwill central coast” in 3 lines of horizontal text
on the left side, followed by the Goodwill logo, and then “donation center & store” in 2 lines of
text on the right side.

Pursuant to 17.57.020B, changes to sign facing or lettering, or repainting, on an existing legal
conforming or non-conforming sign, when the new sign is to be substantially the same size and
design as that existing or originally approve, may be approved by the community development
director. The proposed sign introduces a logo to each sign, which is not consistent with the
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original approval and therefore requires Planning Commission approval. Also, the signs are
legal non-conforming as businesses are limited to one wall sign per business (17.57.070.B).
Repainting, refacing, or relettering of existing legal nonconforming sings is permitted when the
new copy is to be the same size and design as the existing or originally approved (17.57.120.B).
The sign will be the same size and similar design with the inclusion of a logo.

CEQA

This project is categorically exempt under Section 15301 of the California Environmental Quality
Act. The proposed project involves wall signs on a commercial site. No adverse environmental
impacts were discovered during project review by either the Community Development
Department Staff or the Planning Commission.

RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends that the Planning Commission approve application #18-0221 based on the
findings and conditions of approval.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
1. The project approval consists of two wall signs located on the west elevations of the
commercial structure located at 1550 415t Avenue. The proposed project is approved as
indicated on the final plans reviewed and approved by the Planning Commission on July
19, 2018, except as modified through conditions imposed by the Planning Commission
during the hearing.

2. The new wall signs will replace two legal non-conforming wall signs located on the front
and rear sections of the west elevation of the building. The two proposed signs are 166
inches wide by 25 inches high with solid acrylic letters and a maximum letter height of 13
inches. The new signs have “goodwill central coast” in three lines of horizontal text on
the left side, followed by the Goodwill logo, and then “donation center & store” in two
lines of text on the right side.

3. Prior to installation, a building permit shall be secured for the new sign authorized by this
permit. Final building plans shall be consistent with the plans approved by the Planning
Commission.

4. At time of submittal for building permit review, the Conditions of Approval must be
printed in full on the cover sheet of the construction plans.

5. Prior to making any changes to approved plans, modifications must be specifically
requested and submitted in writing to the Community Development Department. Any
significant changes shall require Planning Commission approval.

6. Prior to issuance of building permit, all Planning fees associated with permit #18-0221
shall be paid in full.

FINDINGS
A. The signage, as designed and conditioned, will maintain the character and
aesthetic integrity of the subject property and the surrounding area.
The solid acrylic signs have a simple design that will complement the aesthetics of the
surrounding Community Commercial zoning district.
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B. The signage, as designed and conditioned, reasonable prevent and reduce the
sort of visual blight which results when signs are designed without due regard to
effect on their surroundings.

The signs are modern and clean. The outdated existing wall signs will be removed to
ensure no visual blight on the building.

C. This project is categorically exempt under Section 15301 of the California
Environmental Quality Act and is not subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the
California Code of Regulations.

The proposed project involves signs for an existing commercial space. No adverse
environmental impacts were discovered during project review by either the Planning
Department Staff or the Planning Commission.

ATTACHMENTS:
1. Sign Plans

Prepared By: Matt Orbach
Assistant Planner
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555 Broadway Ave.
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NOTE: This is an original unpublished drawing, created by Monterey Signs. It is submitted for your personal use in connection with a project heing planned for you hy Monterey Signs.
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STAFF REPORT

TO: PLANNING COMMISSION

FROM: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

DATE: JULY 19, 2018

SUBJECT: 105 Stockton Avenue #18-0170 APN: 035-171-21

Sign Permit to allow two wall signs at 105 Stockton Avenue in the C-V (Central
Village) Zoning District.

This project is located within the Coastal Zone but does not require a Coastal
Development Permit.

Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Ashley Hubback

Representative: Vahan Tchakerian, Filed: 04.17.2018

APPLICANT PROPOSAL

The applicant submitted a sign permit application for two wall signs for the existing commercial
space located at 105 Stockton Avenue in the C-V (Central Village) zoning district. There is an
existing master sign program for the commercial building. The applicant is proposing to add a
second wall sign on the east elevation along Riverview Avenue, which is not currently allowed
under the Master Sign Program.

BACKGROUND

The original application was the result of a code enforcement complaint. The applicant installed
two 32-inch by 96-inch signs at 105 Stockton Avenue without a permit. Those two existing wall
signs are out of compliance with the Master Sign Program.

On June 7, 2018, the Planning Commission reviewed the original proposal for an amendment to
the Master Sign Program (MSP) for the two new wall signs and continued the application to the
next regular meeting due to the applicant not being present. The June 7, 2018, staff report and
attachments are included as Attachment 1. The Planning Commission requested the applicant
bring back an amended sign design that match the size of the existing wall signs at 103
Stockton Avenue (24 inches by 96 inches) and update the colors of the sign to complement the
building and existing signs.  The Planning Commission allowed the illegal signs to remain up
until the next meeting.

Following the Planning Commission meeting, staff reached out to the applicant and informed
him of the direction provided by the Planning Commission. Staff received a modified design on
July 13, 2018 (Attachment 2). The proposed sign is 27 inches by 120 inches and has the same
colors as the original sign with a thicker turquoise border. The proposal does not specify the
materials or the size of the lettering.

Packet Pg. 11




4.A

Staff also reached out to the property owner. After receiving an update on the proposed project,
she stated that she did not feel strongly about the sign size, design, or location of the signs, and
was comfortable with whatever the Planning Commission decided to allow.

DISCUSSION

The Master Sign Program allowed three signs at 103/105 Stockton Avenue: two 27-inch by 120-
inch signs along Stockton Avenue (one for each business) and one 24-inch by 96-inch sign
along the Riverview path. The commercial space at 103 Stockton Avenue, however, chose to
install one 24-inch by 96-inch sign along the Riverview path and one 24-inch by 96-inch sign on
the Stockton Avenue side of the building.

The MSP did not allow a second wall sign at 105 Stockton Avenue. The proposed signs do not
comply with the MSP; therefore, the sign application is being reviewed as a Sign Permit subject
to Planning Commission approval.

Under Capitola Municipal Code (CMC) §17.57.070(B)(1)(a), “businesses which are located
adjacent to two streets (corner) shall be permitted one additional wall sign, to face the second
adjacent street if the business is not identified on a monument sign.”

The commercial establishments at 103 and 105 Stockton Ave are in very close proximity.
Limiting the signs to the same size creates consistency between the two establishments. Since
the applicant has chosen not to follow the master sign program, staff recommends creating
consistency between the two establishment by ensuring both signs are the same size (24
inches by 96 inches).

RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends the Planning Commission review application #18-0170 and approve the sign
application as conditioned limiting the sign size to 24 inches by 96 inches.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

1. The project approval consists of two new wall signs at 105 Stockton Avenue that shall be a
maximum of 24-inch tall by 96-inch wide. The proposed project is approved as indicated on
the final plans reviewed and approved by the Planning Commission on July 19, 2018,
except as modified through conditions imposed by the Planning Commission during the
hearing. The existing illegal signs shall be removed within 30 days of the Planning
Commission decision.

2. Prior to making any changes to approved signs, modifications must be specifically
requested and submitted in writing to the Community Development Department. Any
significant changes to the size or exterior appearance of the signs shall require Planning
Commission approval.

3. Prior to issuance of building permit, all Planning fees associated with permit #18-0170 shall
be paid in full.

4. Compliance with all conditions of approval shall be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the
Community Development Director. Upon evidence of non-compliance with conditions of
approval or applicable municipal code provisions, the applicant shall remedy the non-
compliance to the satisfaction of the Community Development Director or shall file an
application for a permit amendment for Planning Commission consideration. Failure to
remedy a non-compliance in a timely manner may result in permit revocation.
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5. This permit shall expire 24 months from the date of issuance. The applicant shall have an
approved building permit and construction underway before this date to prevent permit
expiration. Applications for extension may be submitted by the applicant prior to expiration
pursuant to Municipal Code section 17.81.160.

6. The planning and infrastructure review and approval are transferable with the title to the
underlying property so that an approved project may be conveyed or assigned by the
applicant to others without losing the approval. The permit cannot be transferred off the site
on which the approval was granted.

7. Prior to installation of a new sign, the applicant must obtain a permit from the Building
Department.

FINDINGS

A. The application, subject to the conditions imposed, will secure the purposes of the
Zoning Ordinance and General Plan.
Community Development Department Staff and the Planning Commission have reviewed
the sign application and determined that the proposed signs will secure the purpose of the
zoning ordinance and general plan.

B. The application will maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood.
Community Development Department Staff and the Planning Commission have reviewed
the signs and determined that the signs maintain the character and integrity of the Central
Village.

C. This project is categorically exempt under Section 15301 of the California
Environmental Quality Act and is not subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the
California Code of Regulations.

The signs are proposed on an existing commercial building in the Central Village. No
adverse environmental impacts were discovered during project review by either the Planning
Department Staff or the Planning Commission.

ATTACHMENTS:

1. 105 Stockton Avenue - PC Staff Report & Attachments - 06.07.2018
2. APCB Sign 071218 - Sign Revision for 07.19.2018

Prepared By: Matt Orbach
Assistant Planner
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STAFF REPORT

TO: PLANNING COMMISSION

FROM: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

DATE: JUNE 7, 2018

SUBJECT: 105 Stockton Avenue #18-0170 APN: 035-171-21

Amendment to the Master Sign Program at 103/105 Stockton Avenue to allow an
additional wall sign in the C-V (Central Village) Zoning District.

This project is located within the Coastal Zone but does not require a Coastal
Development Permit.

Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Peter Hubback

Representative: Vahan Tchakerian, Filed: 04.17.2018

APPLICANT PROPOSAL

The applicant submitted an amendment to the Master Sign Program (MSP) for the existing
commercial building located at 105 Stockton Avenue in the C-V (Central Village) zoning district.
The proposed amendment is to increase the maximum sign dimensions and allow an additional
wall sign for the tenant at 105 Stockton Avenue on the east elevation along Riverview Avenue.

BACKGROUND

Zoning Ordinance §17.57.080 outlines the process for adopting a MSP for a multi-tenant
developments. A MSP establishes the allowed materials, letter style, height, color and
illumination of signs for multi-tenant buildings. A MSP is approved by the Planning Commission,
with subsequent approvals administered by the Community Development Director or his/her
designee for signs which comply with the program. In 2002, a MSP was approved for 103
Stockton Avenue (Attachment 3).

The current application is the result of a code enforcement complaint. The applicant installed
two signs at 105 Stockton Avenue without a permit. The two exterior signs are out of
compliance with the master sign program. Also included in the code enforcement were two
large window signs that filled the entire windows. Upon inspection, staff learned that these were
large shower curtains which appear as signs from the exterior. The applicant moved the curtain
one foot back from the window to be a product display.

DISCUSSION

The applicant is requesting a change to the MSP to allow the tenant at 105 Stockton Avenue to
and add a second wall sign along Riverview Avenue. The second wall sign would conform to
the same dimensions and design standards as the two signs along Stockton Avenue and the
Riverview path.

Attachment: 105 Stockton Avenue - PC Staff Report & Attachments - 06.07.2018 (105 Stockton Avenue)
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The existing 2002 MSP is difficult to follow as it not organized well, with five requirements and
additional conditions tied to a specific approval at the Armida Winery. The basic elements of the
MSP include:

e Wall signs shall be externally illuminated

o Letter style and sign color are subject to the Community Development Director’s
approval

¢ Sign height shall be “typical” wall signs — 10-inches (bottom side of awning).

¢ lllumination shall be down lighting consistent with the Central Village Design Guidelines
and subject to the Community Development Director’s approval.

¢ Signs shall be limited to the south elevation along Stockton Avenue and the west
elevation along the Soquel Creek side.

e The sign area of the sign on the copper awnings in front of the business along Stockton
Avenue, were designed as 27 inches tall by 10 feet long (18.5 square feet), with the
capital letters being 18 inches. (Note: Constructed as 24 inches tall by 8 feet long)

e The sign area of the sign on the copper awnings on the side along the Riverview path,
was designed and built as 24 inches tall by 8 feet long (13 square feet), with the capital
letters being 15 inches.

The applicant is proposing two changes to the Master Sign Program:
1. Allow the tenant at 105 Stockton Avenue to have a second sign on the wall adjacent to
Riverview Avenue
2. Increase the maximum sign dimensions allowed under the Master Sign Program to 32
inches tall by 96 inches wide

Staff supports the request for a second sign on the wall adjacent to Riverview Avenue because
the applicant is on a corner parcel and allowing a second sign along Riverview Avenue is an
allowance that currently exists for wall signs on corner lots. Under Capitola Municipal Code
(CMC) §17.57.070(B)(1)(a), “businesses which are located adjacent to two streets (corner) shall
be permitted one additional wall sign, to face the second adjacent street if the business is not
identified on a monument sign.”

Staff does not support the request for larger sign dimensions. The proposed dimensions, which
are illustrated by the nonconforming signs currently in place at 105 Stockton Avenue, are out of
balance with the other tenant signs. Under CMC 8§17.57.060(A), Central Village signs should
relate to their surroundings “in terms of size, shape, color, texture, and lighting so that they are
complementary to the overall design of the building and are not in visual competition with other
conforming signs in the area.”

The previous MSP was too broad and hard to follow, so as part of this amendment it was
reformatted and expanded to include additional specifications. The updated MSP can be found
in Attachment 1 and below.

Master Sign Program (MSP)
1. Each tenant is allowed two (2) wall/awning signs
2. Location of signs:
a. 103 Stockton Avenue
i. Signs may be located on the awnings on the south elevation along Stockton
Avenue and the west elevation along Soquel Creek
b. 105 Stockton Avenue
i. Signs may be located on the awning on the south elevation along Stockton
Avenue and on the wall on the east elevation along Riverview Avenue

Attachment: 105 Stockton Avenue - PC Staff Report & Attachments - 06.07.2018 (105 Stockton Avenue)
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CE
This project is categorically exempt under Section 15301 of the California Environmental Quality
Act and is not subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations. The
proposed project involves an amendment to the master sign program for an existing commercial
space. No adverse environmental impacts were discovered during project review by either the

Sign Standards:
a. Dimensions

I.  Signs may be up to 8 feet wide and 2 feet high

b. Number of lines of text

C.

I.  Signs may have up to two (2) lines of text
Text/Lettering size
i. Text/lettering in the first line of text shall be no greater than 12 inches in
height
ii. Text/lettering in the second line of text shall be at least 2 inches smaller than
the text/lettering in the first line of text
Design
i.  Signs shall relate to their surroundings in terms of shape, color, and texture
so that they are complimentary to the overall design of the building and are
not in visual competition with other conforming signs in the area
Mounting
i.  Signs on the east and south elevations shall be attached to top of the
awnings
ii. Sign on the west elevation shall be attached to the wall
lllumination
i.  Signs shall be externally illuminated
ii. llumination shall be down directed and shielded to light the signs only and
not light trespass onto adjacent properties

Sign applications that comply with the Master Sign Program shall be approved
administratively by the Community Development Director

A

Planning Department Staff or the Planning Commission.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the Planning Commission approve the Master Sign Program as updated
by Staff and require the applicant to decrease the size of the existing signs at 105 Stockton

Avenue based on the following Conditions and Findings for Approval.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

1. The two existing 32 inch tall by 96 inch wide signs at 105 Stockton Avenue shall be reduced
in size to 24 inches tall by 96 inches wide to conform to the amended Master Sign Program

2.

requirements.

Prior to installation of a new sign, the applicant must obtain a permit from the Community

All future signs at 103/105 Stockton Avenue shall comply with the Master Sign Program.
Individual sign permits may be issued by the Community Development Director or designee.

Development Department and Building Department.

Prior to operation of a new business, the applicant shall obtain a business license from the

City of Capitola.

4.A.1

Attachment: 105 Stockton Avenue - PC Staff Report & Attachments - 06.07.2018 (105 Stockton Avenue)
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FINDINGS

A. The application, subject to the conditions imposed, will secure the purposes of the
Zoning Ordinance and General Plan.
Planning Staff and the Planning Commission have reviewed the application and determined
that the proposed Master Sign Program is allowed in the C-V Zoning District. Future sign
applications will comply with the requirements of the Master Sign Program. Conditions of
approval have been included to ensure that future signs for the commercial suites are
consistent with the Master Sign Program, Zoning Ordinance, and General Plan.

B. The application will maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood.
Planning Department Staff and the Planning Commission have reviewed the project and
determined that the amended Master Sign Program complements the building form. The
MSP establishes requirements for future signs that will maintain the character and integrity
of this commercial building within the City of Capitola. Conditions of approval have been
included to carry out these objectives.

C. This project is categorically exempt under Section 15301 of the California
Environmental Quality Act and is not subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the
California Code of Regulations.

The proposed project involves signs for an existing commercial space. No adverse
environmental impacts were discovered during project review by either the Planning
Department Staff or the Planning Commission.

ATTACHMENTS:
1. 103-105 Stockton Avenue - Master Sign Program

Prepared By: Matt Orbach
Assistant Planner

Attachment: 105 Stockton Avenue - PC Staff Report & Attachments - 06.07.2018 (105 Stockton Avenue)
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Master Sign Program - 103/105 Stockton Avenue
June 7, 2018

Master Sign Program (MSP):

1. Each tenantis allowed two (2) wall/awning signs
2. Location of signs:
a. 103 Stockton Avenue
i. Signs may be located on the awnings on the south elevation along Stockton
Avenue and the west elevation along Soquel Creek
b. 105 Stockton Avenue
i. Signs may be located on the awning on the south elevation along Stockton
Avenue and on the wall on the east elevation along Riverview Avenue
3. Sign Standards:
a. Dimensions
i. Signs may be up to 8 feet wide and 2 feet high
b. Number of lines of text
i. Signs may have up to two (2) lines of text
c. Text/Lettering size
i. Text/lettering in the first line of text shall be no greater than 12 inches in height
ii. Text/lettering in the second line of text shall be at least 2 inches smaller than
the text/lettering in the first line of text

i. Signs shall relate to their surroundings in terms of shape, color, and texture so
that they are complimentary to the overall design of the building and are not in
visual competition with other conforming signs in the area

e. Mounting
i. Signs on the east and south elevations shall be attached to top of the awnings
ii. Sign on the west elevation shall be attached to the wall

f.  Illumination

i. Signs shall be externally illuminated

ii. lllumination shall be down directed and shielded to light the signs only and not
light trespass onto adjacent properties

4. Sign applications that comply with the Master Sign Program shall be approved administratively
by the Community Development Director

4.A.1

Attachment: 105 Stockton Avenue - PC Staff Report & Attachments - 06.07.2018 (105 Stockton Avenue)
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The signs we put up are identical to what was up before for Seaside Coffee

We asked the owners of Seaside Coffee where they got their signs, contacted the sign company for identical specifications and procured
the same

We have gone through great expense having these signs designed, manufactured and installed

We ask the City of Capitola allow us to keep these signs up and apologize for not having known the sign permit process. Of course we
will pay any permit fees required by the City

&@xﬁ‘.\@
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~ A Personal Care Boutique ~

your bath, shave and perfume bar

27" tall x 10" wide per allowable guidelines

4.A.2

Removed wide border at the edge so now border starts with turquoise, theme for the business

Turquoise border thicker

Attachment: APCB Sign 071218 - Sign Revision for 07.19.2018 (105 Stockton Avenue)
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STAFF REPORT

TO: PLANNING COMMISSION
FROM: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DATE: JULY 19, 2018

SUBJECT: 205 Magellan Street #18-0184 APN: 036-192-13

Design Permit for first- and second-story additions which includes a
variance request for the eighty percent permissible structural alteration
limit for nonconforming structures for an existing single-story single-
family home located in the R-1 (Single-Family Residential) zoning
district.

This project is in the Coastal Zone and requires a Coastal
Development Permit which is not appealable to the California Coastal
Commission after all possible appeals are exhausted through the City.
Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Scott Harway

Representative: Scott Harway, Filed: 04.25.2018

APPLICANT PROPOSAL

The applicant is applying for a design permit to add 1,366 square feet of first- and second-story
additions to an existing nonconforming single-family residence in the R-1 (Single-Family
Residential) zoning district. The application includes a request for a variance for the eighty
percent permissible structural alteration limit for nonconforming structures. The additions
include a new two-car garage, a second story, and a new covered porch.

BACKGROUND
The Architectural and Site Review Committee reviewed the application on May 23", 2018, and
provided the applicant with the following direction:

Public Works Representative, Kailash Mozumder: informed the applicant that the stormwater
calculations must be updated based on the dimensions shown on the plans and that the plans
must show where the downspouts flow.

Building Department Representative, Fred Cullum: had no comments.

Local Architect, Frank Phanton: requested that the applicant show the trees providing privacy
for neighboring back yards to address any privacy concerns related to the rear second story
deck. Mr. Phanton liked the style of the additions, in particular the windows and vents in the
gables, and the update to the siding.
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Assistant Planner, Matt Orbach: provided information on the required variance for the eighty

percent permissible structural alteration limit.

Following the meeting, the applicant submitted updated stormwater calculations, revised plans
showing where the downspouts flow, a landscape plan, and a variance request.

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS

The following table outlines the zoning code requirements for development in the R-1 (Single-
Family Residential) Zoning District relative to the application.

R-1 (Single Family Residential) Zoning District

4.B

Development Standards

Building Height

R-1 Regulation

Proposed

15 ft. 7 in.

25 ft.

23 ft. 3in.

Floor Area Ratio (FAR)

Lot Size

6,273 sq. ft.

Maximum Floor Area Ratio

48% (Max 3,011 sq. ft.)

First Story Floor Area

712 sq. ft.

Second Story Floor Area

2,282 sq. ft.

nonconforming
side setbacks

TOTAL FAR 2,994 sq. ft. (47.7%)
Yards
R-1 Regulation EXxisting Proposed
Front Yard 1% Story 15 ft. 20 ft. 20 ft.
Front Yard 2" Story & 20 ft. N/A & 45 ft. 20 ft. & 20 ft.
Garage
Side Yard 1% Story 10% | Lot width: 62 4ft. 11 in. & 6 ft. 4 ft. 11 in. & 6 ft.
lot ft. 5in. Existing Existing
width | 6 ft. 2 in. min. Nonconforming Nonconforming
Side Yard 2" Story 15% of | Lot width: 62 N/A 10 ft.
width | ft. 5in.
9 ft. 4in. min
Rear Yard 1%t Story 20% of | Lot depth: 100 34 ft. 34 ft.
lot ft.
depth | 20 ft. min.
Rear Yard 2" Story 20% of | Lot depth: 100 N/A 32 ft.
lot ft. 20 ft. min
depth
Encroachments (list all) Existing Existing

nonconforming
side setbacks

3 uncovered

2 uncovered

Parking

Required Proposed
Residential (from 2,601 | 4 spaces total 4 spaces total
up to 4,000 sq. ft.) 1 covered 2 covered

Underground Utilities: required with 25%
increase in area

Yes. Required.

DISCUSSION
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The existing residence at 205 Magellan Street is an existing nonconforming, single-story, single-
family home. The structure currently has horizontal siding and a combination of gabled and hip
roofs with composite shingles. The structure matches the profile of similar single-story, single-
family residences in the neighborhood.

The applicant is proposing to do an interior and exterior remodel and additions, including: a new
two-car garage, a second story with a rear deck, and a new covered front porch. The proposed
roof will have multiple gable ends: one with a gable window and one with a gable vent on the
front elevation and one with a gable window and one with a gable vent on the rear elevation.
The applicant is proposing board and batten siding for the first and second story of the new
structure. The proposed project will add a total of 1,221 square feet of floor area to the structure
(not counting the second story deck or the covered entry porch).

Non-Conforming Structure

The project is nonconforming because twenty-one feet of the existing garage encroach
approximately thirteen inches into the side setback. Based on that nonconformity, the project is
subject to Capitola Municipal Code (CMC) §17.72.070 for permissible structural alterations.
CMC 817.72.070 states that, if the cost of the total work of the improvements involved exceeds
eighty percent of the present fair market value of the structure, then the proposed structural
alterations may not be made. For the proposed project, the proposed structural changes are
99.5% of the value of the existing structure, therefore the applicant is requesting a variance for
the eighty percent permissible structural alteration limit for nonconforming structures.

Variance
Section 17.66.090 of the Capitola Municipal Code states that the Planning Commission may
grant a variance permit when it finds:

A. That because of special circumstances applicable to subject property, including size,
shape, topography, location or surroundings, the strict application of this title is found to
deprive subject property of privileges enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity and
under identical zone classification;

B. That the grant of a variance permit would not constitute a grant of special privilege
inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and zone in which
subject property is situated.

The parcels on Magellan Street are large by Capitola standards, with most of them being 6,000
square feet or greater. The permissible floor area of a home increases as parcel size increases.
Of the single-family homes located on Magellan Street, all of which require between 6 and 7-
foot side yard setbacks, all appear to be non-conforming due to a portion of the home being
located within the setback area (see Attachment 2). This is a result of the design standards
being different at the time the structures were constructed. There are not special circumstances
applicable to the lot, however an existing non-conforming encroachment in the side yard is a
privilege enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity and under identical zoning classification.

The grant of a variance permit would not constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent with
the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and zone in which the subject property is
situated. Properties along Magellan Street have nonconforming side yard setbacks.

Also of note is that a variance to allow a new encroachment into a side yard setbacks was
approved for 129 Cabrillo Street in 1986 based on the fact that it “would not constitute a grant of
special privilege inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and zone
and which the subject property is situated.” In that case, the Planning Commission allowed an
addition to be built into the required setback. In this application, however, the applicant is
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asking for a variance to exceed the permissible structural alteration limit and keep the
nonconforming garage wall in its current location 4 feet eleven inches from the property line.
The proposed addition conforms to the required setbacks and the structure stays under the
maximum floor area ratio for the parcel.

CEQA

Section 15332 of the CEQA Guidelines exempts project characterized as in-fill development
when the project is consistent with the applicable general plan designation and all applicable
general plan policies as well as with applicable zoning designation and regulations; the
proposed development occurs within city limits on a project site of no more than five acres
substantially surrounded by urban uses; the project site has no value as habitat for endangered,
rare, or threatened species; the project would not result in any significant effects relating to
traffic, noise, air quality, or water quality; and the site can be adequately served by all required
utilities and public services. The proposed project is consistent with the in-fill development
exemption and no adverse environmental impacts were discovered by Planning Staff, the
Architectural and Site Review Committee, or the Planning Commission during review of the
proposed project.

RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends the Planning Commission review the application and approve project
application #18-0184 based on the Conditions and Findings for approval.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
1. The project approval consists of construction of a 1,366 square-foot first- and second-

story addition with a variance for the eighty percent permissible structural alteration limit
for nonconforming structures for an existing single-family home at 205 Magellan Street
within the R-1 (Single-Family Residential) zoning district. The maximum Floor Area Ratio
for the 6,273 square foot property is 48% (3,011 square feet). The total FAR of the
project is 47.7% with a total of 2,994 square feet, compliant with the maximum FAR
within the zone. The proposed project is approved as indicated on the final plans
reviewed and approved by the Planning Commission on July 19, 2018, except as
modified through conditions imposed by the Planning Commission during the hearing.

2. Prior to construction, a building permit shall be secured for any new construction or
modifications to structures authorized by this permit. Final building plans shall be
consistent with the plans approved by the Planning Commission. All construction and
site improvements shall be completed according to the approved plans

3. At time of submittal for building permit review, the Conditions of Approval must be
printed in full on the cover sheet of the construction plans.

4. At time of submittal for building permit review, Public Works Standard Detail SMP STRM
shall be printed in full and incorporated as a sheet into the construction plans. All
construction shall be done in accordance with the Public Works Standard Detail BMP
STRM.

5. Prior to making any changes to approved plans, modifications must be specifically
requested and submitted in writing to the Community Development Department. Any
significant changes to the size or exterior appearance of the structure shall require
Planning Commission approval.
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Prior to issuance of building permit, a final landscape plan shall be submitted and
approved by the Community Development Department. Landscape plans shall reflect
the Planning Commission approval and shall identify type, size, and location of species
and details of irrigation systems.

Prior to issuance of building permit, all Planning fees associated with permit #18-0184
shall be paid in full.

Prior to issuance of building permit, Affordable housing in-lieu fees shall be paid as
required to assure compliance with the City of Capitola Affordable (Inclusionary) Housing
Ordinance.

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant must provide documentation of plan
approval by the following entities: Santa Cruz County Sanitation Department, Soquel
Creek Water District, and Central Fire Protection District.

Prior to issuance of building permits, a drainage plan, grading, sediment and erosion
control plan, shall be submitted to the City and approved by Public Works. The plans
shall be in compliance with the requirements specified in Capitola Municipal Code
Chapter 13.16 Storm Water Pollution Prevention and Protection.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit a storm water
management plan to the satisfaction of the Director of Public Works which implements
all applicable Post Construction Requirements (PCRs) and Public Works Standard
Detalils, including all standards relating to low impact development (LID).

Prior to any land disturbance, a pre-site inspection must be conducted by the grading
official to verify compliance with the approved erosion and sediment control plan.

Prior to any work in the City road right of way, an encroachment permit shall be acquired
by the contractor performing the work. No material or equipment storage may be placed
in the road right-of-way.

During construction, any construction activity shall be subject to a construction noise
curfew, except when otherwise specified in the building permit issued by the City.
Construction noise shall be prohibited between the hours of nine p.m. and seven-thirty
a.m. on weekdays. Construction noise shall be prohibited on weekends with the
exception of Saturday work between nine a.m. and four p.m. or emergency work
approved by the building official. §9.12.010B

Prior to a project final, all cracked or broken driveway approaches, curb, gutter, or
sidewalk shall be replaced per the Public Works Standard Details and to the satisfaction
of the Public Works Department. All replaced driveway approaches, curb, gutter or
sidewalk shall meet current Accessibility Standards.

Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, compliance with all conditions of
approval shall be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Community Development
Director. Upon evidence of non-compliance with conditions of approval or applicable
municipal code provisions, the applicant shall remedy the non-compliance to the
satisfaction of the Community Development Director or shall file an application for a
permit amendment for Planning Commission consideration. Failure to remedy a non-
compliance in a timely manner may result in permit revocation.
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17. This permit shall expire 24 months from the date of issuance. The applicant shall have
an approved building permit and construction underway before this date to prevent
permit expiration. Applications for extension may be submitted by the applicant prior to
expiration pursuant to Municipal Code section 17.81.160.

18. The planning and infrastructure review and approval are transferable with the title to the
underlying property so that an approved project may be conveyed or assigned by the
applicant to others without losing the approval. The permit cannot be transferred off the
site on which the approval was granted.

19. Upon receipt of certificate of occupancy, garbage and recycling containers shall be
placed out of public view on non-collection days.

20. Prior to issuance of building permits, the building plans must show that the existing
overhead utility lines will be underground to the nearest utility pole.

FINDINGS

A. The project, subject to the conditions imposed, secures the purposes of the
Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan.
Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the
Planning Commission have all reviewed the project. The proposed first- and second-
story additions comply with the development standards of the R-1 (Single-Family
Residential) District. The project secures the purpose of the Zoning Ordinance, General
Plan, and Local Coastal Plan

B. The project will maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood.
Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the
Planning Commission have all reviewed the application for the first- and second-story
additions. The design of the home with the first- and second-story additions, including
board and batten siding and gable windows and vents, will fit in nicely with the existing
neighborhood. The project will maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood.

C. This project is categorically exempt under Section 15332 of the California
Environmental Quality Act and is subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the
California Code of Regulations.

Section 15332 of the CEQA Guidelines exempts projects characterized as in-fill
development when the project is consistent with the applicable general plan designation
and all applicable general plan policies as well as with applicable zoning designation and
regulations; the proposed development occurs within city limits on a project site of no
more than five acres substantially surrounded by urban uses; the project site has no
value as habitat for endangered, rare, or threatened species; the project would not
result in any significant effects relating to traffic, noise, air quality, or water quality; and
the site can be adequately served by all required utilities and public services. This
project involves first- and second-story additions to an existing home within the R-1
(Single-Family Residential) zoning district. The proposed project is consistent with the in-
fill development exemption and no adverse environmental impacts were discovered
during review of the proposed project.
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D. Special circumstances applicable to the subject property, including size, shape,
topography, location or surroundings, exist on the site and the strict application
of this title is found to deprive subject property of privileges enjoyed by other
properties in the vicinity and under identical zone classification;

There are no special circumstances applicable to the property, but there are also no
impacts to the other properties in the vicinity and under identical zone classification.

E. The grant of a variance would not constitute a grant of a special privilege
inconsistent with the limitation upon other properties in the vicinity and zone in
which subject property is situated.

The grant of a variance does not constitute a grant of a special privilege inconsistent
with the limitation upon other properties in the vicinity and zone in which the property is
situated. Most properties in the vicinity and zone in which the property is located enjoy
setbacks that do not conform to the current requirements of the Capitola Municipal
Code. Granting the variance will allow the applicant to enjoy the same privilege as those
properties.

COASTAL FINDINGS
D. Findings Required.

1. A coastal permit shall be granted only upon adoption of specific written factual
findings supporting the conclusion that the proposed development conforms to
the certified Local Coastal Program, including, but not limited to:

a. A statement of the individual and cumulative burdens imposed on public
access and recreation opportunities based on applicable factors identified
pursuant to subsection (D)(2) of this section. The type of affected public
access and recreation opportunities shall be clearly described;

b. An analysis based on applicable factors identified in subsection (D)(2) of this
section of the necessity for requiring public access conditions to find the
project consistent with the public access provisions of the Coastal Act;

c. A description of the legitimate governmental interest furthered by any access
conditioned required;

d. An explanation of how imposition of an access dedication requirement
alleviates the access burdens identified.

e The proposed development conforms to the City’s certified Local
Coastal Plan (LCP). The specific, factual findings, as per CMC Section
17.46.090(D) are as follows:

2. Require Project-Specific Findings. In determining any requirement for public
access, including the type of access and character of use, the city shall
evaluate and document in written findings the factors identified in subsections
(D)(2)(a) through (e), to the extent applicable. The findings shall explain the
basis for the conclusions and decisions of the city and shall be supported by
substantial evidence in the record. If an access dedication is required as a
condition of approval, the findings shall explain how the adverse effects which
have been identified will be alleviated or mitigated by the dedication. As used in
this section, “cumulative effect” means the effect of the individual project in
combination with the effects of past projects, other current projects, and
probable future projects, including development allowed under applicable
planning and zoning.

a. Project Effects on Demand for Access and Recreation. Identification of
existing and open public access and coastal recreation areas and facilities in
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the regional and local vicinity of the development. Analysis of the project’s
effects upon existing public access and recreation opportunities. Analysis of
the project’s cumulative effects upon the use and capacity of the identified
access and recreation opportunities, including public tidelands and beach
resources, and upon the capacity of major coastal roads from subdivision,
intensification or cumulative buildout. Projection for the anticipated demand
and need for increased coastal access and recreation opportunities for the
public. Analysis of the contribution of the project’'s cumulative effects to any
such projected increase. Description of the physical characteristics of the site
and its proximity to the sea, tideland viewing points, upland recreation areas,
and trail linkages to tidelands or recreation areas. Analysis of the importance
and potential of the site, because of its location or other characteristics, for
creating, preserving or enhancing public access to tidelands or public
recreation opportunities;

e The proposed project is located at 205 Magellan Street. The home is
not located in an area with coastal access. The home will not have an
effect on public trails or beach access.

Shoreline Processes. Description of the existing shoreline conditions,
including beach profile, accessibility and usability of the beach, history of
erosion or accretion, character and sources of sand, wave and sand
movement, presence of shoreline protective structures, location of the line of
mean high tide during the season when the beach is at its narrowest
(generally during the late winter) and the proximity of that line to

existing structures, and any other factors which substantially characterize or
affect the shoreline processes at the site. Identification of anticipated changes
to shoreline processes at the site. Identification of anticipated changes to
shoreline processes and beach profile unrelated to the proposed
development. Description and analysis of any reasonably likely changes,
attributable to the primary and cumulative effects of the project, to: wave and
sand movement affecting beaches in the vicinity of the project; the profile of
the beach; the character, extent, accessibility and usability of the beach; and
any other factors which characterize or affect beaches in the vicinity. Analysis
of the effect of any identified changes of the project, alone or in combination
with other anticipated changes, will have upon the ability of the public

to use public tidelands and shoreline recreation areas;

e The proposed project is located along Magellan Street. No portion of
the project is located along the shoreline or beach.

Historic Public Use. Evidence of use of the site by members of the general
public for a continuous five-year period (such use may be seasonal). Evidence
of the type and character of use made by the public (vertical, lateral, blufftop,
etc., and for passive and/or active recreational use, etc.). Identification of

any agency (or person) who has maintained and/or improved the area subject
to historic public use and the nature of the maintenance performed and
improvements made. Identification of the record owner of the area historically
used by the public and any attempts by the owner to prohibit public use of the
area, including the success or failure of those attempts. Description of the
potential for adverse impact on public use of the area from the proposed
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development (including but not limited to, creation of physical or psychological
impediments to public use);

e There is not a history of public use on the subject lot.

d. Physical Obstructions. Description of any physical aspects of the development
which block or impede the ability of the public to get to or along the tidelands,
public recreation areas, or other public coastal resources or to see the
shoreline;

e The proposed project is located on private property on Magellan
Street. The project will not block or impede the ability of the public to
get to or along the tidelands, public recreation areas, or views to the
shoreline.

e. Other Adverse Impacts on Access and Recreation. Description of the
development’s physical proximity and relationship to the shoreline and any
public recreation area. Analysis of the extent of which buildings, walls,
signs, streets or other aspects of the development, individually or
cumulatively, are likely to diminish the public’s use of tidelands or lands
committed to public recreation. Description of any alteration of the aesthetic,
visual or recreational value of public use areas, and of any diminution of the
quality or amount of recreational use of public lands which may be attributable
to the individual or cumulative effects of the development.

e The proposed project is located on private property that will not impact
access and recreation. The project does not diminish the public’s use
of tidelands or lands committed to public recreation nor alter the
aesthetic, visual, or recreational value of public use areas.

3. Required Findings for Public Access Exceptions. Any determination that one of
the exceptions of subsection (F)(2) applies to a development shall be supported
by written findings of fact, analysis and conclusions which address all of the
following:

a. The type of access potentially applicable to the site involved (vertical,
lateral, bluff top, etc.) and its location in relation to the fragile coastal resource
to be protected, the agricultural use, the public safety concern, or the military
facility which is the basis for the exception, as applicable;

b. Unavailability of any mitigating measures to manage the type, character,
intensity, hours, season or location of such use so that agricultural resources,
fragile coastal resources, public safety, or military security, as applicable, are
protected;

c. Ability of the public, through another reasonable means, to reach the same
area of public tidelands as would be made accessible by an accessway on the
subject land.

e The project is not requesting a Public Access Exception, therefore
these findings do not apply.

4. Findings for Management Plan Conditions. Written findings in support of a
condition requiring a management plan for regulating the time and manner or
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character of public access use must address the following factors, as
applicable:
a. ldentification and protection of specific habitat values including the reasons
supporting the conclusions that such values must be protected by limiting the
hours, seasons, or character of public use;

e The project is located in a residential area without sensitive habitat
areas.

b. Topographic constraints of the development site;
e The project is located on a flat lot.
c. Recreational needs of the public;
e The project does not impact the recreational needs of the public.

d. Rights of privacy of the landowner which could not be mitigated by setting the
project back from the access way or otherwise conditioning the development;

e. The requirements of the possible accepting agency, if an offer of dedication is
the mechanism for securing public access;

f. Feasibility of adequate setbacks, fencing, landscaping, and other methods as
part of a management plan to regulate public use.

5. Project complies with public access requirements, including submittal of
appropriate legal documents to ensure the right of public access whenever,
and as, required by the certified land use plan and Section 17.46.010 (coastal
access requirements);

¢ No legal documents to ensure public access rights are required for the
proposed project.

6. Project complies with visitor-serving and recreational use policies;

SEC. 30222

The use of private lands suitable for visitor-serving commercial recreational
facilities designed to enhance public opportunities for coastal recreation shall
have priority over private residential, general industrial, or general commercial
development, but not over agriculture or coastal-dependent industry.

e The project involves first- and second-story additions to an existing
home on a residential lot of record.

SEC. 30223
Upland areas necessary to support coastal recreational uses shall be reserved
for such uses, where feasible.

e The project involves first- and second-story additions to an existing
home on a residential lot of record.

Packet Pg. 35




10.

11.

12.

13.

4.B

¢) Visitor-serving facilities that cannot be feasibly located in existing developed
areas shall be located in existing isolated developments or at selected points of
attraction for visitors.

e The project involves first- and second-story additions to an existing
home on a residential lot of record.

Project complies with applicable standards and requirements for provision of
public and private parking, pedestrian access, alternate means of
transportation and/or traffic improvements;

e The project involves the construction of first- and second-story
additions to an existing home. The project complies with applicable
standards and requirements for provision for parking, pedestrian
access, alternate means of transportation, and/or traffic improvements.

Review of project design, site plan, signing, lighting, landscaping, etc., by the
city’s architectural and site review committee, and compliance with adopted
design guidelines and standards, and review committee recommendations;

e The project complies with the design guidelines and standards
established by the Municipal Code.

Project complies with LCP policies regarding protection of public landmarks,
protection or provision of public views; and shall not block or detract from
public views to and along Capitola’s shoreline;

e The project will not negatively impact public landmarks and/or public
views. The project will not block or detract from public views to and
along Capitola’s shoreline.

Demonstrated availability and adequacy of water and sewer services;

e The project is located on a legal lot of record with available water and
sewer services.

Provisions of minimum water flow rates and fire response times;

e The project is located one mile from the Capitola fire department.
Water is available at the location.

Project complies with water and energy conservation standards;
e The project is for first- and second-story additions to an existing home.
The GHG emissions for the project are projected at less than
significant impact. All water fixtures must comply with the low-flow
standards of the Soquel Creek Water District.

Provision of park dedication, school impact, and other fees as may be required;
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e The project will be required to pay appropriate fees prior to building
permit issuance.

Project complies with coastal housing policies, and applicable ordinances
including condominium conversion and mobile home ordinances;

e The project does not involve a condo conversion or mobile homes.

Project complies with natural resource, habitat, and archaeological protection
policies;

¢ Conditions of approval have been included to ensure compliance with
established policies.

Project complies with Monarch butterfly habitat protection policies;

e The project is outside of any identified sensitive habitats, specifically
areas where Monarch Butterflies have been encountered, identified
and documented.

Project provides drainage and erosion and control measures to protect marine,
stream, and wetland water quality from urban runoff and erosion;

¢ Conditions of approval have been included to ensure compliance with
applicable erosion control measures.

Geologic/engineering reports have been prepared by qualified professional for
projects in seismic areas, geologically unstable areas, or coastal bluffs, and
project complies with hazard protection policies including provision of
appropriate setbacks and mitigation measures;

e Geologic/engineering reports have been prepared by qualified
professionals for this project. Conditions of approval have been
included to ensure the project applicant shall comply with all applicable
requirements of the most recent version of the California Building
Standards Code.

All other geological, flood and fire hazards are accounted for and mitigated in
the project design;

¢ Conditions of approval have been included to ensure the project
complies with geological, flood, and fire hazards and are accounted for
and will be mitigated in the project design.
Project complies with shoreline structure policies;

e The proposed project is not located along a shoreline.

The uses proposed are consistent with the permitted or conditional uses of the
zoning district in which the project is located;
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e This use is an allowed use consistent with the R-1 (Single-Family
Residential) zoning district.

22. Conformance to requirements of all other city ordinances, zoning requirements,
and project review procedures; and

e The project conforms to the requirements of all city ordinances, zoning
requirements, and project development review and development
procedures.

23. Project complies with the Capitola parking permit program as follows:

a.

The village area preferential parking program areas and conditions as
established in Resolution No. 2596 and no permit parking of any kind shall be
allowed on Capitola Avenue.
The neighborhood preferential parking program areas are as established in
Resolution Numbers 2433 and 2510.
The village area preferential parking program shall be limited to three hundred
fifty permits.
Neighborhood permit areas are only in force when the shuttle bus is operating
except that:

i. The Fanmar area (Resolution No. 2436) program may operate year-

round, twenty-four hours a day on weekends,
ii. The Burlingame, Cliff Avenue/Grand Avenue area (Resolution No.
2435) have year-round, twenty-four hour per day “no public parking.”

Except as specifically allowed under the village parking program, no
preferential residential parking may be allowed in the CIiff Drive parking areas.
Six Depot Hill twenty-four minute “Vista” parking spaces (Resolution No. 2510)
shall be provided as corrected in Exhibit A attached to the ordinance codified
in this section and found on file in the office of the city clerk.
A limit of fifty permits for the Pacific Cove parking lot may be issued to village
permit holders and transient occupancy permit holders.
No additional development in the village that intensifies use and requires
additional parking shall be permitted. Changes in use that do not result in
additional parking demand can be allowed and exceptions for onsite parking
as allowed in the land use plan can be made.

e The project site is not located within the area of the Capitola parking
permit program.

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Full Plan Set - 205 Magellan Street
2. Magellan Street Nonconforming Side Setbacks

Prepared By: Matt Orbach
Assistant Planner
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STAFF REPORT

TO: PLANNING COMMISSION

FROM: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

DATE: JULY 19, 2018

SUBJECT: 115 San Jose Avenue #18-0243 APN: 035-221-17

Design Permit, Conditional Use Permit, Coastal Development Permit, and Major Revocable
Encroachment Permit for a 500-square-foot parklet within the C-V (Central Village) zoning
district.

This project is in the Coastal Zone and requires a Coastal Development Permit which is
appealable to the California Coastal Commission after all possible appeals are exhausted
through the City.

Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Southstar P.M., Inc.

Representative: Capitola Wine Bar, Filed: 05.30.2018

APPLICANT PROPOSAL

The application is for a design permit, conditional use permit (CUP), coastal development permit
(CDP), and major revocable encroachment permit to participate in a parklet pilot program at 115
San Jose Avenue within the Central Village (CV) zoning district. The application is for a parklet
that will provide outdoor dining for two eating and drinking establishments, Capitola Wine Bar
and Caruso’s Tuscan Cuisine. The proposed parklet complies with all the specific criteria for
parklets established in the pilot program.

BACKGROUND
On October 28, 2016, the City Council passed a policy for a temporary parklet pilot program.

The Architectural and Site Review Committee reviewed the application on June 27, 2018, and
provided the applicant with the following direction:

Public Works Representative, Kailash Mozumder: noted that the project complies with
stormwater by allowing stormwater to flow along the street and not covering any drains.

Building Department Representative, Fred Cullum: informed the applicant that the ramp requires
hand rails.

Local Architect, Frank Phanton: suggested the railing be lowered to maximize the view.

Community Development Director, Katie Herlihy: informed the applicant that soft hit type 2 guide
posts that are 36 inches in height are required between corner ends of the parklet facing the
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street. She also noted that the railing must be a minimum of 42-inches in height due to alcohol
being served.

DISCUSSION

The pilot program is limited to eating and drinking establishments located on San Jose Avenue
between the Esplanade and Capitola Avenue. The program is in effect from April 15, 2017 until
April 15, 2019. A maximum of two parklets may be permitted, with each parklet occupying no
more than two parking spaces. The pilot project requires Planning Commission approval of a
Design Permit, Conditional Use Permit, Coastal Development Permit, and Major Revocable
Encroachment Permit.

The administrative policy for the pilot program includes the following requirements:

1.  Parklets must be constructed with non-permanent material and be designed for easy
removal. In addition, parklets must include the following design and operational
considerations:

2. Parklets must comply with all ADA requirements;

3.  Parklets must comply with all stormwater and drainage requirements. Parklets may not
impede the flow of drainage;

4.  Parklets shall be located at least one parking space or 20-feet away from an
intersection or street corner;

5.  Parklets may not be located within 2-feet of a driveway;

6. Parklets may not be located in a manner which impedes access to utilities or
manholes;

7. Parklets shall provide a minimum 4-foot buffer between parallel parking spaces or a 3-
foot buffer between diagonal parking spaces;

8.  Soft-hit Type 2 Guide Posts (36-inches tall) and reflective elements shall be installed
between comer ends of the parklet facing the street;

9.  Wheel stops shall be installed at the end of parking spaces adjacent to parklets which
occupy a parallel parking space;

10. Parklets may not be constructed over utility access panels, manhole covers, storm
drains, or fire hydrant shut-off valves;

11. Bolting or penetrating the surface of the roadway in any way is not allowed;

12. Exterior edges must be a minimum of 30-inches tall. Can be fixture, planter, bench,
etc. If alcohol is served, the edge must be a minimum of 42-inches tall.

13. Landscaping such as hanging plants, potted plants, small bushes, flowers, vines, etc.
must be provided within the parklet to the satisfaction of the Planning Commission;

14. Low intensity lighting may be used;

15. Signs and advertising are prohibited;

16. Hours of operation shall be limited from 9:00 am to 9:00pm;

17. Any furnishings which are not secured to the parklet must be removed daily at close
of business.

Design Permit
The current application is for a shared parklet for Capitola Wine Bar and Caruso’s Tuscan

Cuisine located directly in front of two establishments. The shared parklet will span 42 feet in
width across the first four parking spaces on the south end of the block. The parklet is a total of
504 square feet.

The proposed design is basic with a platform deck and ornate copper and wood railing. The
deck will have trex for the floor boards. The railing around the edge of the deck is 42 inches in
height. It is composed of wood posts, wood top and bottom caps, and ¥z inch copper ballasts

Packet Pg. 47




4.C

between the top and bottom caps. The handrail will be stained to match the decking. Planters
are proposed at both ends of the parklet.

Parking
The parklet pilot program allows each establishment to utilize two public parking. With two

establishments participating in the pilot program, a total of four parking spaces along San Jose
Avenue will be utilized for the parklets. This is the maximum allowed within the pilot program.

A parking analysis for the Capitola Village was completed in 2008 which concluded that the
Village had a deficit of 176 parking spaces during average summer weekend days. In 2010, the
Lower Pacific Cove parking lot was built providing 233 new public parking spaces. This resulted
in 57 excess public parking spaces, of which 56 are currently available. The four displaced
spaces along San Jose Avenue are accounted for within the 56 surplus spaces.

CEQA

Section 15311 of the CEQA Guidelines exempts construction of minor structures accessory to
existing commercial facilities including temporary use items. This project involves a temporary
parklet for an existing restaurant in the Central Village (CV) zoning district. No adverse
environmental impacts were discovered during review of the proposed project.

RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends the Planning Commission approve project application #18-0243 based on
the findings and conditions.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
1. The project approval consists of construction of a shared parklet for Capitola Wine Bar
and Caruso’s Tuscan Cuisine located directly in front of two establishments at 115 San
Jose Avenue in the Central Village District within the San Jose Avenue right-of-way.
The application is part of a pilot program that runs from April 15, 2017 through April 15,
2019. The parklet will span 42 feet in width across the first four parking spaces on the
south end of the block. The parklet is a total of 504 square feet.

2. The proposed design is basic with a platform deck and ornate copper and wood railing.
The deck will have trex for the floor boards. The railing around the edge of the deck is
42 inches in height. It is composed of wood posts, wood top and bottom caps, and %2
inch copper ballasts between the top and bottom caps. The handrail will be stained to
match the decking. Planters are proposed at both ends of the parklet. The proposed
project is approved as indicated on the final plans reviewed and approved by the
Planning Commission on July 19, 2018 except as modified through conditions imposed
by the Planning Commission during the hearing.

3. Prior to construction, a building permit shall be secured for any new construction or
modifications to structures authorized by this permit. Final building plans shall be
consistent with the plans approved by the Planning Commission. All construction and
site improvements shall be completed according to the approved plans

4. At time of submittal for building permit review, the Conditions of Approval must be
printed in full on the cover sheet of the construction plans.

5. Prior to making any changes to approved plans, modifications must be specifically
requested and submitted in writing to the Community Development Department. Any
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significant changes to the size or exterior appearance of the structure shall require
Planning Commission approval.

Prior to issuance of building permit, all Planning fees associated with permit #18-0243
shall be paid in full. The applicant will also be responsible for submitting a $1,000
security deposit and Building permit fees based on the valuation of the project. The
annual parking fee of $3,220.00 per space ($12,880) is also due at time of building
permit.

Prior to issuance of building permit, applicants shall be required to demonstrate proof of
insurance in the amount of $1,000,000.

Prior to any work in the City road right of way, an encroachment permit shall be acquired
by the contractor performing the work. No material or equipment storage may be placed
in the road right-of-way.

During construction, any construction activity shall be subject to a construction noise
curfew, except when otherwise specified in the building permit issued by the City.
Construction noise shall be prohibited between the hours of nine p.m. and seven-thirty
a.m. on weekdays. Construction noise shall be prohibited on weekends with the
exception of Saturday work between nine a.m. and four p.m. or emergency work
approved by the building official. 89.12.010B

Prior to a project final, all cracked or broken driveway approaches, curb, gutter, or
sidewalk shall be replaced per the Public Works Standard Details and to the satisfaction
of the Public Works Department. All replaced driveway approaches, curb, gutter or
sidewalk shall meet current Accessibility Standards.

Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, compliance with all conditions of
approval shall be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Community Development
Director. Upon evidence of non-compliance with conditions of approval or applicable
municipal code provisions, the applicant shall remedy the non-compliance to the
satisfaction of the Community Development Director or shall file an application for a
permit amendment for Planning Commission consideration. Failure to remedy a non-
compliance in a timely manner may result in permit revocation.

This permit shall expire on April 15, 2019. The applicant shall remove the parklet within
10 days of permit expiration.

The planning and infrastructure review and approval are transferable with the title to the
underlying property so that an approved project may be conveyed or assigned by the
applicant to others without losing the approval. The permit cannot be transferred off the
site on which the approval was granted.

Parklets must comply with all ADA requirements.

Parklets must comply with all stormwater and drainage requirements. Parklets may not
impede the flow of drainage.

Parklets shall be located at least one parking space or 20-feet away from an intersection
or street corner.
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Parklets may not be located within 2-feet of a driveway.
Parklets may not be located in a manner which impedes access to utilities or manholes.

Parklets shall provide a minimum 4-foot buffer between parallel parking spaces or a 3-
foot buffer between diagonal parking spaces.

Soft-hit Type 2 Guide Posts (36-inches tall) and reflective elements shall be shown on
the building plans and installed between corner ends of the parklet facing the street.

Wheel stops shall be installed at the end of parking spaces adjacent to parklets which
occupy a parallel parking space.

Parklets may not be constructed over utility access panels, manhole covers, storm
drains, or fire hydrant shut-off valves.

Bolting or penetrating the surface of the roadway in any way is not allowed.

Exterior edges must be a minimum of 30-inches tall. Can be fixture, planter, bench, etc.
If alcohol is served, the edge must be a minimum of 42-inches tall.

Landscaping such as hanging plants, potted plants, small bushes, flowers, vines, etc.
must be provided within the parklet to the satisfaction of the Planning Commission.

Low intensity lighting may be used.
Signs and advertising are prohibited on the parklet.
Hours of operation shall be limited from 9:00 am to 9:00 pm.

Any furnishings which are not secured to the parklet must be removed daily at close of
business.

FINDINGS

A.

The project, subject to the conditions imposed, secures the purposes of the
Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan.

Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the
Planning Commission have all reviewed the project. The proposed parklet complies with
the parklet pilot program established by the City of Capitola. The parklet occupies four
public parking spaces along San Jose Avenue for two eating/drinking establishments.
The pilot program allows a maximum of two spaces per establishment with a maximum
of two establishments that are allowed to participate. The pilot project secures the
purpose of the Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan by allowing the
City to assess the benefits and impacts of a possible land use prior to establishing the
land use within the zoning code.

. The project will maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood.

Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the
Planning Commission have all reviewed the application for the design of the parklet.
The design of the parklet is a trex deck with a wood railing accented with copper rods.
The parklet will fit in nicely with the existing neighborhood. The project will maintain the
character and integrity of the neighborhood.

4.C
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C. This project is categorically exempt under Section 15311 of the California
Environmental Quality Act and is subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the
California Code of Regulations.

Section 15311 of the CEQA Guidelines exempts construction of minor structures
accessory to existing commercial facilities including temporary use items. This project
involves a temporary parklet for an existing restaurant in the Central Village (CV) zoning
district. No adverse environmental impacts were discovered during review of the
proposed project.

COASTAL FINDINGS
D. Findings Required.

1. A coastal permit shall be granted only upon adoption of specific written factual
findings supporting the conclusion that the proposed development conforms to
the certified Local Coastal Program, including, but not limited to:

a. A statement of the individual and cumulative burdens imposed on public
access and recreation opportunities based on applicable factors identified
pursuant to subsection (D)(2) of this section. The type of affected public
access and recreation opportunities shall be clearly described;

b. An analysis based on applicable factors identified in subsection (D)(2) of this
section of the necessity for requiring public access conditions to find the
project consistent with the public access provisions of the Coastal Act;

c. A description of the legitimate governmental interest furthered by any access
conditioned required;

d. An explanation of how imposition of an access dedication requirement
alleviates the access burdens identified.

e The proposed development conforms to the City’s certified Local
Coastal Plan (LCP). The specific, factual findings, as per CMC Section
17.46.090(D) are as follows:

2. Require Project-Specific Findings. In determining any requirement for public
access, including the type of access and character of use, the city shall
evaluate and document in written findings the factors identified in subsections
(D)(2)(a) through (e), to the extent applicable. The findings shall explain the
basis for the conclusions and decisions of the city and shall be supported by
substantial evidence in the record. If an access dedication is required as a
condition of approval, the findings shall explain how the adverse effects which
have been identified will be alleviated or mitigated by the dedication. As used in
this section, “cumulative effect” means the effect of the individual project in
combination with the effects of past projects, other current projects, and
probable future projects, including development allowed under applicable
planning and zoning.

a. Project Effects on Demand for Access and Recreation. Identification of
existing and open public access and coastal recreation areas and facilities in
the regional and local vicinity of the development. Analysis of the project’s
effects upon existing public access and recreation opportunities. Analysis of
the project’s cumulative effects upon the use and capacity of the identified
access and recreation opportunities, including public tidelands and beach
resources, and upon the capacity of major coastal roads from subdivision,
intensification or cumulative buildout. Projection for the anticipated demand
and need for increased coastal access and recreation opportunities for the
public. Analysis of the contribution of the project’s cumulative effects to any
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such projected increase. Description of the physical characteristics of the site
and its proximity to the sea, tideland viewing points, upland recreation areas,
and trail linkages to tidelands or recreation areas. Analysis of the importance
and potential of the site, because of its location or other characteristics, for
creating, preserving or enhancing public access to tidelands or public
recreation opportunities;

e The proposed project will provide a parklet within four parking spaces
on San Jose Avenue. The parklet will provide seating for 29 patrons
and enhancing public access to views of the coast. The four displaced
spaces along San Jose Avenue are accounted for within the 56 surplus
spaces in the Pacific Cove Parking Lots. The project will have no
impacts to existing public access and recreational opportunities.

Shoreline Processes. Description of the existing shoreline conditions,
including beach profile, accessibility and usability of the beach, history of
erosion or accretion, character and sources of sand, wave and sand
movement, presence of shoreline protective structures, location of the line of
mean high tide during the season when the beach is at its narrowest
(generally during the late winter) and the proximity of that line to

existing structures, and any other factors which substantially characterize or
affect the shoreline processes at the site. Identification of anticipated changes
to shoreline processes at the site. Identification of anticipated changes to
shoreline processes and beach profile unrelated to the proposed
development. Description and analysis of any reasonably likely changes,
attributable to the primary and cumulative effects of the project, to: wave and
sand movement affecting beaches in the vicinity of the project; the profile of
the beach; the character, extent, accessibility and usability of the beach; and
any other factors which characterize or affect beaches in the vicinity. Analysis
of the effect of any identified changes of the project, alone or in combination
with other anticipated changes, will have upon the ability of the public

to use public tidelands and shoreline recreation areas;

e The proposed project is located along San Jose Avenue. No portion of
the project is located along the shoreline or beach.

Historic Public Use. Evidence of use of the site by members of the general
public for a continuous five-year period (such use may be seasonal). Evidence
of the type and character of use made by the public (vertical, lateral, blufftop,
etc., and for passive and/or active recreational use, etc.). Identification of

any agency (or person) who has maintained and/or improved the area subject
to historic public use and the nature of the maintenance performed and
improvements made. Identification of the record owner of the area historically
used by the public and any attempts by the owner to prohibit public use of the
area, including the success or failure of those attempts. Description of the
potential for adverse impact on public use of the area from the proposed
development (including but not limited to, creation of physical or psychological
impediments to public use);

e The parklet along San Jose Avenue is proposed in four public parking
spaces. The use will change from parking to parklet for the use of
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patrons of the two restaurants adjacent to the right of way. There will
be no adverse impact on public use of the area as the public may dine
within the parklets and enjoy the views of the Monterey Bay. The four
displaced spaces along San Jose Avenue are accounted for within the
56 surplus spaces in the Pacific Cove Parking Lots.

d. Physical Obstructions. Description of any physical aspects of the development
which block or impede the ability of the public to get to or along the tidelands,
public recreation areas, or other public coastal resources or to see the
shoreline;

e The project will not block or impede the ability of the public to get to or
along the tidelands, public recreation areas, or views to the shoreline.

e. Other Adverse Impacts on Access and Recreation. Description of the
development’s physical proximity and relationship to the shoreline and any
public recreation area. Analysis of the extent of which buildings, walls,
signs, streets or other aspects of the development, individually or
cumulatively, are likely to diminish the public’s use of tidelands or lands
committed to public recreation. Description of any alteration of the aesthetic,
visual or recreational value of public use areas, and of any diminution of the
quality or amount of recreational use of public lands which may be attributable
to the individual or cumulative effects of the development.

e The proposed project will not impact access and recreation. The
project does not diminish the public’s use of tidelands or lands
committed to public recreation nor alter the aesthetic, visual, or
recreational value of public use areas.

3. Required Findings for Public Access Exceptions. Any determination that one of
the exceptions of subsection (F)(2) applies to a development shall be supported
by written findings of fact, analysis and conclusions which address all of the
following:

a. The type of access potentially applicable to the site involved (vertical,
lateral, bluff top, etc.) and its location in relation to the fragile coastal resource
to be protected, the agricultural use, the public safety concern, or the military
facility which is the basis for the exception, as applicable;

b. Unavailability of any mitigating measures to manage the type, character,
intensity, hours, season or location of such use so that agricultural resources,
fragile coastal resources, public safety, or military security, as applicable, are
protected;

c. Ability of the public, through another reasonable means, to reach the same
area of public tidelands as would be made accessible by an accessway on the
subject land.

e The project is not requesting a Public Access Exception, therefore
these findings do not apply.

4. Findings for Management Plan Conditions. Written findings in support of a
condition requiring a management plan for regulating the time and manner or
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character of public access use must address the following factors, as
applicable:
a. ldentification and protection of specific habitat values including the reasons
supporting the conclusions that such values must be protected by limiting the
hours, seasons, or character of public use;

e The project is located in the Central Village in an area without sensitive
habitat.

b. Topographic constraints of the development site;
e The project is located on a flat street.
c. Recreational needs of the public;
e The project does not impact the recreational needs of the public.

d. Rights of privacy of the landowner which could not be mitigated by setting the
project back from the access way or otherwise conditioning the development;

e. The requirements of the possible accepting agency, if an offer of dedication is
the mechanism for securing public access;

f. Feasibility of adequate setbacks, fencing, landscaping, and other methods as
part of a management plan to regulate public use.

5. Project complies with public access requirements, including submittal of
appropriate legal documents to ensure the right of public access whenever,
and as, required by the certified land use plan and Section 17.46.010 (coastal
access requirements);

¢ No legal documents to ensure public access rights are required for the
proposed project.

6. Project complies with visitor-serving and recreational use policies;

SEC. 30222

The use of private lands suitable for visitor-serving commercial recreational
facilities designed to enhance public opportunities for coastal recreation shall
have priority over private residential, general industrial, or general commercial
development, but not over agriculture or coastal-dependent industry.

e The project involves a visitor-serving commercial facility designed to
enhance public opportunities for coastal views from an eating
establishment that is open to the public.

SEC. 30223
Upland areas necessary to support coastal recreational uses shall be reserved
for such uses, where feasible.

e The project involves a visitor-serving commercial facility designed to
enhance public opportunities for coastal views from an eating
establishment that is open to the public.
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c) Visitor-serving facilities that cannot be feasibly located in existing developed
areas shall be located in existing isolated developments or at selected points of
attraction for visitors.

e The project involves a visitor-serving commercial facility within the
Central Village.

Project complies with applicable standards and requirements for provision of
public and private parking, pedestrian access, alternate means of
transportation and/or traffic improvements;

e The project involves the construction of a parklet pilot program. The
parklet will utilize four of the City’s 56 surplus parking spaces within the
Pacific Cove Parking Lots.
Review of project design, site plan, signing, lighting, landscaping, etc., by the
city’s architectural and site review committee, and compliance with adopted
design guidelines and standards, and review committee recommendations;

e The project complies with the design permit standards established by
the Municipal Code.

Project complies with LCP policies regarding protection of public landmarks,
protection or provision of public views; and shall not block or detract from
public views to and along Capitola’s shoreline;

e The project will not negatively impact public landmarks and/or public
views. The project will enhance public views to and along Capitola’s
shoreline.

Demonstrated availability and adequacy of water and sewer services;

e The project has water and sewer services.

Provisions of minimum water flow rates and fire response times;

e The project is located within a half mile from the Capitola fire
department. Water is available at the location.

Project complies with water and energy conservation standards;
e The project is for a parklet. The GHG emissions for the project are
projected at less than significant impact. No new water or electric
fixtures are proposed.

Provision of park dedication, school impact, and other fees as may be required;

e The project will be required to pay appropriate fees prior to building
permit issuance.
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Project complies with coastal housing policies, and applicable ordinances
including condominium conversion and mobile home ordinances;

e The project does not involve a condo conversion or mobile homes.

Project complies with natural resource, habitat, and archaeological protection
policies;

e This project will not negative influence natural resources, habitat, or
archaeological resources.

Project complies with Monarch butterfly habitat protection policies;

e The project is outside of any identified sensitive habitats, specifically
areas where Monarch Butterflies have been encountered, identified
and documented.

Project provides drainage and erosion and control measures to protect marine,
stream, and wetland water quality from urban runoff and erosion;

¢ Conditions of approval have been included to ensure compliance with
applicable erosion control measures.

Geologic/engineering reports have been prepared by qualified professional for
projects in seismic areas, geologically unstable areas, or coastal bluffs, and
project complies with hazard protection policies including provision of
appropriate setbacks and mitigation measures;

¢ Conditions of approval have been included to ensure the project
applicant shall comply with all applicable requirements of the most
recent version of the California Building Standards Code.

All other geological, flood and fire hazards are accounted for and mitigated in
the project design;

¢ Conditions of approval have been included to ensure the project
complies with geological, flood, and fire hazards and are accounted for
and will be mitigated in the project design and reviewed building permit
review.

Project complies with shoreline structure policies;
e The proposed project is not located along a shoreline.

The uses proposed are consistent with the permitted or conditional uses of the
zoning district in which the project is located;

e The parklet is part of a City pilot program that requires a conditional
use permit within the CV zoning district that is only allowed through
April 15, 2019.

Packet Pg. 56




4.C

22. Conformance to requirements of all other city ordinances, zoning requirements,
and project review procedures; and

e The project conforms to the requirements of all city ordinances, zoning
requirements, and project development review and development
procedures.

23. Project complies with the Capitola parking permit program as follows:

a.

ATTACHMENTS:
1. 115SanJ

The village area preferential parking program areas and conditions as
established in Resolution No. 2596 and no permit parking of any kind shall be
allowed on Capitola Avenue.
The neighborhood preferential parking program areas are as established in
Resolution Numbers 2433 and 2510.
The village area preferential parking program shall be limited to three hundred
fifty permits.
Neighborhood permit areas are only in force when the shuttle bus is operating
except that:

i. The Fanmar area (Resolution No. 2436) program may operate year-

round, twenty-four hours a day on weekends,
ii. The Burlingame, Cliff Avenue/Grand Avenue area (Resolution No.
2435) have year-round, twenty-four hour per day “no public parking.”

Except as specifically allowed under the village parking program, no
preferential residential parking may be allowed in the CIliff Drive parking areas.
Six Depot Hill twenty-four minute “Vista” parking spaces (Resolution No. 2510)
shall be provided as corrected in Exhibit A attached to the ordinance codified
in this section and found on file in the office of the city clerk.
A limit of fifty permits for the Pacific Cove parking lot may be issued to village
permit holders and transient occupancy permit holders.
No additional development in the village that intensifies use and requires
additional parking shall be permitted. Changes in use that do not result in
additional parking demand can be allowed and exceptions for onsite parking
as allowed in the land use plan can be made.

e The project site is located within the Central Village. A Parking
Analysis for the Capitola Village Area was completed in 2008 which
concluded that the Village had a deficit of 176 parking spaces during
average summer weekend days. Pursuant to the approved Coastal
Development Permit for the lower Pacific Cove parking lot, the lot
supplies an additional 233 spaces to meet the current deficit and
provide an additional 57 parking spaces (currently 56). The pilot
parklet program is utilizing four of the surplus spaces within the Pacific
Cove parking lots. No additional parking is required under the pilot
program. If the pilot program were a success, the City would be
required to amend the local coastal program to establish review criteria
and parking standards for parklets.

ose Parklet Plans

2. 1-36 VILLAGE PARKLETS PILOT POLICY
3. Public Comment

4. Examples

of parklets with similar materials
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Prepared By: Katie Herlihy
Community Development Director
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ADMINISTRATIVE POLICY

Number: 1-36
Issued: 10/28/16
Jurisdiction:; City Council

VILLAGE PARKLET PILOT PROGRAM

PURPOSE

The purpose of this policy is to establish a two-year Parklet Pilot Program in the Central
Village zoning district. The program allows eligible Village eating and drinking
establishments to construct, operate, and maintain outdoor dining areas within on-street
parking spaces. The program shall take effect on April 15, 2017 and terminate on April 15,
2019. Applicants may apply to participate in the program upon effectiveness of this policy.

. POLICY

Eating and drinking establishments located on San Jose Avenue (between the Esplanade and
Capitola Avenue) may apply for a two-year parklet permit by submitting an application to the
Community Development Department. A maximum of two parklets may be permitted, with
each parklet occupying no more than two parking spaces. Applicants shall be responsible for
all costs associated with designing, permitting, constructing, and maintaining the parklet.
Applicants shall be required to demonstrate proof of insurance in the amount of $1,000,000.

Applications shall be considered by the Planning Commission in conjunction with a Design
Permit, Conditional Use Permit, Coastal Development Permit, and Major Revocable
Encroachment Permit. Permits shall have a maximum duration of two years and may be
revoked upon a finding that the parklet has not operated in compliance with permit conditions
and/or municipal code regulations.

Applicants shall be solely responsible for removing the parklet upon permit expiration and
shall submit a $1,000 deposit with the City to guarantee removal. The deposit shall be
forfeited if the applicant fails to remove the parklet within 30 days following an order by the
City.

Parklet Design and Operational Requirements
Parklets must be constructed with non-permanent material and be designed for easy removal.
In addition, parklets must include the following design and operational considerations:

e Parklets must comply with all ADA requirements;

e Parklets must comply with all stormwater and drainage requirements. Parklets may
not impede the flow of drainage;

e Parklets shall be located at least one parking space or 20-feet away from an
intersection or street corner;

Attachment: I-36 VILLAGE PARKLETS PILOT POLICY (115 San Jose Avenue)
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Village Parklet Pilot Program
Page 2 of 2

e Parklets may not be located within 2-feet of a driveway;
e Parklets may not be located in a manner which impedes access to utilities or manholes;

e Parklets shall provide a minimum 4-foot buffer between parallel parking spaces or a
3-foot buffer between diagonal parking spaces;

e Soft-hit Type 2 Guide Posts (36-inches tall) and reflective elements shall be installed
between corner ends of the parklet facing the street;

e Wheel stops shall be installed at the end of parking spaces adjacent to parklets which
occupy a parallel parking space;

e Parklets may not be constructed over utility access panels, manhole covers, storm
drains, or fire hydrant shut-off valves;

e Bolting or penetrating the surface of the roadway in any way is not allowed;

e Exterior edges must be a minimum of 30-inches tall. Can be fixture, planter, bench,
etc. If alcohol is served, the edge must be a minimum of 42-inches tall.

e Landscaping such as hanging plants, potted plants, small bushes, flowers, vines, etc.
must be provided within the parklet to the satisfaction of the Planning Commission;

e Low intensity lighting may be used,;
e Signs and advertising are prohibited;
e Hours of operation shall be limited from 9:00 am to 9:00 pm;

e Any furnishings which are not secured to the parklet must be removed daily at close
of business.

Program Cost
Application costs, due upon application submittal in the amount of $4,497.15 or as required

by the applicable fee schedule at the time of application. Prior to construction, the applicant
will also be responsible for submitting a $1,000 security deposit and paying Building permit
fees based on the valuation of the project. Annual costs, due by April 15 for that calendar year
in the amount of $3,220.00/space.

This policy is approved and authorized by:

Jamie Goldstein, City Manager

Attachment: I-36 VILLAGE PARKLETS PILOT POLICY (115 San Jose Avenue)
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Orbach, Matthew (morbach@ci.capitola.ca.us)

From: Fridy, Linda (Ifridy@ci.capitola.ca.us)

Sent: Monday, June 25, 2018 8:36 AM

To: Herlihy, Katie (kherlihy@ci.capitola.ca.us); Orbach, Matthew (morbach@ci.capitola.ca.us)

Subject: FW: Removing public parking and replacing those spaces to accommodate outdoor dining/drinking
in the village

FYI, | think this may be related to the parklet.

From: Janet Cameron [mailto:mjcam59@comcast.net]

Sent: Saturday, June 23, 2018 7:51 PM

To: City Council <citycouncil@ci.capitola.ca.us>

Subject: Removing public parking and replacing those spaces to accommodate outdoor dining/drinking in the village

Dear city council members, this protest may be tardy, however, as a property owner in the village, and as a de facto
representative of the owners of several of the Lawn Way owns, here are our concerns:

Dear coastal commission representatives:

As long time property owners on Lawn Way in Capitola Village, we feel threatened by the proposal to take away
already scarce public parking in the village. As you may not be aware, only public street parking is available to the
historical homes located on Lawn Way, as well as for the properties known as the “Six Sisters” on the Esplanade.
Several years ago, the areas in front of the above mentioned homes were deeded to the city for a “park”. In
exchange, the property owners were to receive the right to street parking. At first it was free, now it is subject to
parking permit fees and excludes the parking spaces facing the beach on the Esplanade.

Our home is located across the street from the proposed dedication of parking spaces for outside dining. We strongly
urge you to “veto” this proposal. Not only will it remove valuable public parking areas, but it will increase emission
pollution from cars circling the area while in search of a parking spots. That problem is bad now, but this proposal
would definitely make a bad situation worse. Taking away these parking spaces, would also take away parking
currently available to the customers of other businesses in the Village.

Additionally, given the many recent events regarding vehicles hitting moving pedestrians, what would happen to
diners, sitting at tables in the street? The owner of the Capitola Merchantile (which houses the two businesses
involved in the petition) owns a commercial parking lot that adjoins the structure. If he feels it important to have
outside dining, the property owner should dedicate safer parking spaces in his lot, not on the public street!

My wife and | are in our eighties, and taking away nearby parking spaces will make our lives much more difficult. We
urge,.... and implore you, to vote against this proposal.

Mark and Janet Cameron
120 Lawn Way, Capitola Village

Attachment: Public Comment (115 San Jose Avenue)
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Herlihy, Katie (kherlihy@ci.capitola.ca.us)

From: Fridy, Linda (Ifridy@ci.capitola.ca.us)

Sent: Monday, June 25, 2018 2:04 PM

To: Orbach, Matthew (morbach@ci.capitola.ca.us); Herlihy, Katie (kherlihy@ci.capitola.ca.us)
Subject: FW: "Parklet" Proposal from City of Capitola for San Jose Avenue, Capitola Village!

FYI, to Council.

From: Molly Ording [mailto:mollyording@yahoo.com]

Sent: Monday, June 25, 2018 2:01 PM

To: susan.craig@coastal.ca.gov

Cc: City Council <citycouncil@ci.capitola.ca.us>

Subject: "Parklet" Proposal from City of Capitola for San Jose Avenue, Capitola Village!

Dear Susan!

| am writing as a long-time Capitola Village resident, a concerned and involved participant in our community and as the
current Chairperson of the City of Capitola Parking and Traffic Commission.

| must preface my comments by explaining that | am just back from a long absence and therefore have been “out of the
loop, community wise” so | hope my following comments are appropriate and relevant to the issue of “parklets" in our
village, i.e. the City’s “Village Parklet Application” Administrative Policy I-33.

As a village resident who has been intimately involved in the many overwhelming challenges over the years to both
residents, visitors and business owners with the very limited parking options in our central village, | cannot express my
opposition strongly enough to the City’s appeal to the Coastal Commission to possibly grant the San Jose Avenue
business owner the right to lease PUBLIC street parking places in front of their restaurant & bar for the construction and
future use as a “parklet” for their customers! This seems to me to the the worst example of a public entity taking public
property and leasing it to a private party for profit! Entirely inappropriate and, in this case, especially so, as parking
spaces...each & every one...are so very precious in our village! Residents are denied parking in front of their homes or
along their streets by city

and Coastal Commission codes and edicts. | personally know of countless residents who have requested “permit
parking” or some other parking mechanism to enable them or their guests to park at or near the front of their

homes. They are consistently denied, for a variety of reasons, of which | am aware. How then, | ask, can a commercial
business “lease” public parking spaces for the exclusive use of their bar customers? How can the city “lease” public
property and, this case, public spaces that are the most sought after pieces of real estate in our whole community? And,
what would deter a property owner in the future, say, from requesting to lease spaces in front of their own homes for a
“parklet” for their own personal use? This opens up a whole can of worms with the proper and fair and legal use of
public parking spaces...VERY unwise! Especially in a small village area like Capitola where parking is such an on-going
challenge and each space is so very needed and sought after!

This whole policy appears to me to set a VERY unwise and unfair precedent. | know there is some urgency, apparently,
in the City’s and the business owner’s request, but |, as a resident and someone who is very familiar with all the parking
challenges in Capitola, STRONGLY urge you to deny the City’s request and have them re-open a public process to review
this entire issue.

| very much appreciate your prompt attention and consideration. As a Central Coast resident, | have always supported
the mission of the California Coastal Commission and feel, now...more than ever, it is up to YOU and to all of us to
ferociously protect the public's access to and the availability of our precious coastal spaces and places.

Attachment: Public Comment (115 San Jose Avenue)
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Thank you, Susan for your work and that of the California Coastal Commission. | count on you for your wise and

thoughtful decision on this issue!
Most sincerely,

MOLLY I. ORDING

218 Monterey Avenue
Capitola, California 95010
831/334-5559

Attachment: Public Comment (115 San Jose Avenue)
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STAFF REPORT

TO: PLANNING COMMISSION
FROM: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DATE: JULY 19, 2018

SUBJECT: 210 Central Ave #18-0001 APN: 036-122-19

Design Permit, Conditional Use Permit, Major Revocable
Encroachment Permit, and Variance request to the eighty percent
permissible structural alteration limit for nonconforming structures for
an addition to an historic single-family residence located at 210 Central
Avenue within the R-1 (Single-Family) zoning district.

This project is in the Coastal Zone and requires a Coastal
Development Permit which is appealable to the California Coastal
Commission after all possible appeals are exhausted through the City.
Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Paul & Brigitte Estey

Representative: Paul & Brigitte Estey, Owners. Filed: 01-02-2018

APPLICANT PROPOSAL

The application includes a design permit, variance, major revocable encroachment permit, and
conditional use permit for an addition to a historic single-family residence located at 210 Central
Avenue. The project is located in the R-1 (Single-Family) Zoning District. The proposal
includes preservation of the original historic cottage, demolition of the non-historic additions,
and introduction of a new front porch and rear two-story addition. Modifications to a historic
resource require approval of a design permit and conditional use permit by the Planning
Commission. The applicant is seeking a variance request to the eighty percent permissible
structural alteration limit for nonconforming structures.

BACKGROUND

On March 9, 2017, the applicant submitted an application for a historic review of an existing
historic structure at 210 Central Avenue. The project was reviewed by architectural historian,
Leslie Dill. The applicant worked with Ms. Dill on several revisions to the original submittal. On
December 8, 2017, Leslie Dill determined that the project is in conformance with the Secretary
of the Interior's Rehabilitation Standards for the proposed alterations.

Architecture and Site Review Committee
On January 24, 2018, the Architectural and Site Review Committee reviewed the application
and provided the applicant with the following direction:

Public Works Representative, Danielle Uharriet: The improvements in the front yard (wall, patio,
fence) locations are unclear. Update the site plan and landscape plan to match.
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Building Official, Fred Cullum: Fire sprinklers will be required for the project. The Building
Official verified the front porch would have three steps which does not require hand rails.

Local Architect, Frank Phanton: Asked the applicant to update plans to show the placement of
homes/windows on adjacent lots so that any potential privacy concerns related to second story
window placement, such as the second story master bedroom window, can be addressed. The
flat roof sections above the stairs to the second story were noted as an interesting design
element. The elevation is well-articulated.

Following the meeting, Frank Phanton submitted a letter with additional concerns regarding the
new addition. (Attachment 3)

City Planner, Matt Orbach: Noted that the front porch could not be extended within the front
yard without a variance.

Local Historian, Carolyn Swift: Ms. Swift complimented the thorough historic review done by
Leslie Dill. Her one concern was the massing of the two-story addition overwhelms the historic
house.

Following the Architectural and Site Review hearing, the applicant submitted revised plans
which addressed the technical concerns of the committee. The front patio was modified to
remain in its current location in the front yard, no longer expanding into the right-of-way. The
applicant did not make modifications to the massing of the addition. In response to the
concerns raised by the local architect and local historian, staff requested a streetscape and a
three-dimensional rendering of the home and addition.

ZONING SUMMARY

The following table outlines the zoning code requirements for development in the R-1 Zoning
District. The new addition to the historic single-family residence complies with all development
standards of the R-1 Single Family Residential zone.

R-1 (Single Family Residential) Zoning District

Development Standards
Existing Building R-1 Regulation Existing Proposed
Height
18 ft. 6 in. 25 ft. 17 ft. 51in. 25 ft.
Floor Area Ratio (FAR)
Lot Size 3,995 sq. ft. 3,995 sq. ft.
Maximum Floor Area Ratio 54% (Max 2,157 sq. | 54% (Max 2,157 sg.
ft.) ft.)
First Story Floor Area 1,399 sq. ft. 1,360 sq. ft.
Second Story Floor Area n/a 806 sq. ft.
TOTAL FAR 1,399 sq. ft. 2,156 sq. ft.
Yards
R-1 Regulation Existing Proposed
Front Yard 1% Story 15 ft. 14 ft. 8 in. 14 ft. 8 in.
Existing Existing
Nonconforming Nonconforming
Front Yard 2" Story & 20 ft. 33 ft. garage 35 ft. 7 in. 2" Story
Garage 44 ft. 7 in. garage
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Side Yard 1%t Story 10% | Lot width 40 | 3 ft. north side 4 ft. north side
lot ft. 2 ft. 8 in. south side | 2 ft. 8 in. south side
width | 4 ft. min. Existing Existing
Nonconforming Nonconforming
Side Yard 2" Story 15% of | Lot width 40 | n/a 6 ft. north side
width | ft. 6 ft. min 6 ft. 3 in. south side
Rear Yard 1% Story 20% of | Lot depth 26 ft. 33 ft.
lot 100 ft.
depth | 20 ft. min.
Rear Yard 2" Story 20% of | Lot depth n/a 32 ft.
lot 100 ft. 20
depth | ft. min
Encroachments (list all) Front and side yard of existing historic
structure and patio in front yard.
Parking
Required Existing Proposed
Residential (from 2,001 | 3 spaces total 3 spaces total 3 spaces total
up to 2,600 sq. ft.) 1 covered 1 covered 1 covered
2 uncovered 2 uncovered 2 uncovered
Garage and Accessory Complies with
Bldg. Standards?
Garage Encroaches into New Garage
side yard setback Complies
Accessory Building Multiple, non- n/a
complying
Underground Utilities: required with 25% Yes
increase in area

DISCUSSION

The structure at 210 Central Avenue is located within the Depot Hill neighborhood. The home is
listed on the 1986 Architectural Survey, the 2005 City of Capitola Historic Structures List, and
the 2004 Depot Hill Historic District Feasibility Study. The City of Capitola Historic Context
Statement explains that the original subdivision of the Depot Hill area was under the control of
the Hihn Company from 1884 to 1919. The home is one of the original structures built in the
1890s during the settlement period of the neighborhood. This area of Depot Hill consists
primarily of single-family, one and two-story, wood-frame homes.

As noted in the historic report, the character defining features of the historic home include its
simple square footprint; raised one-story massing with high wall plates; pyramidal hipped roof;
boxed eaves with shaped trim; flat-board fascia; vertical board siding with its unusual double
battens and matching double corner boards; generally symmetrical, individual placement design
of the windows; and original window trim. The report also noted that many of the materials of
the cottage are not original, including the decorative spindle work along the front fascia and
windows, the front door and door trim, the front porch, and the rear additions. Although the
existing front porch is not original, the Sanborn maps indicate that there historically was a front
porch in the same location.

Design Permit and Conditional Use Permit

Modifications to a historic resource require approval of a Design Permit and Conditional Use
Permit by the Planning Commission. As mentioned in the background of the report,
architectural historian Leslie Dill reviewed the project and found that the proposed project meets
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the Secretary of the Interior’'s Standards for Rehabilitation. Ms. Dill noted that the project
restores much of the historic character while reversing many previous incompatible alterations.
She recommended the following two project notes be added to the cover sheet (1) refer to the
property as a potential Historic Resource, requiring review of all design revisions, and (2) the
project should include notes that the existing historic elements are to be protected during
construction (Condition of Approval #4).

There are contrasting opinions regarding the project between Ms. Dill and two of the
Architectural and Site committee members. Compatibility and massing are assessed within the
Standard #9 of the Secretary of Interior standards which states the new addition “shall be
differentiated from the old and will be compatible with the historic materials, features, size, scale
and proportion, and massing to protect the integrity of the property and its environment.” Ms.
Dill provided the following analysis of standard #9:

“The proposed rear addition is differentiated in form, size, and location by extending to
the rear from the compact main house; by being a two-story addition adjacent to the tall
one-story original massing, and by the connection being narrower than the original
house corners, preserving the original house dimensions and form. The elongated
hipped roof form of the proposed addition is compatible with the main pyramidal gabled
roof form. The wall segments, intermediate rooflines, and other new features that make
up the addition create a composition that is proportionate with the historic house. The
addition, although large, presents a visually subordinate overall feeling.”

In contrast, local historian Carolyn Swift and local Architect Frank Phanton raised concerns with
the massing of the addition. Ms. Swift was concerned with the massing of the two-story addition
overwhelming the historic home. Architect Frank Phanton wrote a letter explaining he does not
agree with the approach of removing the front porch and decorative spindle work. He thought
the new front porch should be more accurately portrayed to what was likely there. He also does
not support the variance to go beyond the 80% valuation, which consequently would allow a
greater addition that would be permitted without the variance. His third concern was the trend of
large additions behind small historic homes and the impacts of this trend on neighbors’ privacy.

Following the architectural and site review committee meeting, staff requested a streetscape
and three-dimensional rendering to assist in the assessment of massing (Attachment 2). The
three-dimensional model shows the new addition sited behind the historic home clearly
delineating old from new. The roof peak of the historic home is 17 feet five inches above
existing grade. The new addition is proposed to the maximum height of 25 feet, extending
seven feet seven inches above the peak of the historic home.

Non-conforming

The existing historic home is nonconforming due to the structure being within the required 15
foot front yard setback and the four foot side yard setback. The home is 14 feet eight inches
from the front property line and two feet eight inches from the south side property line. The
project 817.72.070 for permissible structural alterations. Pursuant to 817.72.070, if the cost of
the total work of the improvements involved exceeds eighty percent of the present fair market
value of the structure, then the proposed structural alterations may not be made. For the
proposed project, the structural changes are 128% of the value of the existing structure,
therefore the applicant is requesting a variance for the eighty percent permissible structural
alteration limit for nonconforming structures.

Variance
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Pursuant to 817.66.090, the Planning Commission, on the basis of the evidence submitted at

the hearing, may grant a variance permit when it finds:

A. That because of special circumstances applicable to subject property, including size, shape,
topography, location or surroundings, the strict application of this title is found to deprive
subject property of privileges enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity and under identical
zone classification;

B. That the grant of a variance permit would not constitute a grant of special privilege
inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and zone in which
subject property is situated.

The special circumstance applicable to the subject property is that the existing cottage is
historic. The historic resource is protected within the municipal code and under CEQA. To bring
the historic cottage into compliance with the setback regulations would require the historic home
to be moved. To do so would reorient the cottage on the site and would be contrary to the
Secretary of Interior Standards for rehabilitation. The applicant is requesting a variance to
preserve the existing home in the historic location while adding a new addition that complies
with all development standards of the code.

A finding can be made that the variance would not constitute a grant of special privilege
inconsistent with other properties in the area. Historic preservation is a priority within the City of
Capitola. Goal LU-2 of the Capitola General Plan states “Preserve historic and cultural
resources in Capitola.” The General Plan includes the following policy statements in support of
the variance for the historic cottage and applications of the Secretary of Interior's Standards:
GP-Policy LU-2.1: Historic Structures. Encourage the preservation, restoration, rehabilitation,
maintenance, and adaptive reuse of important historic structures in Capitola.

GP-Policy LU 2.2: Modification Standards. Use the U.S Secretary of the Interior’'s Standards for
the Treatment of Historic Properties as a guide for exterior modification to identified historic
resources.

Similar variances for the eighty percent permissible structural alteration limit for nonconforming
structures have been granted for additions to historic structures in the immediate vicinity at 109
Central Avenue, 124 Central Avenue, and 203 Central Avenue.

Major Revocable Encroachment Permit

Chapter 12.56 of the Capitola Municipal Code outlines the regulations for privately installed
improvements on public property or easements. The code defines private improvement areas
as, “that portion of any public street right-of-way in the City which is neither street system area
nor shoulder parking area” (§12.56.050).

The City may issue permits to allow certain improvements to be installed and maintained by the
private property owners within the private improvements area (§12.56.060). Minor Permits may
be issued by the Public Works Director for mailboxes, standard fences, walkways, driveways,
and certain types of landscaping. Major Permits, for improvements beyond those listed under
the discretion of the Public Works Director, require approval by the Planning Commission.
Public works has determined that the removal and replacement of the two foot retaining wall,
steps, and fence require a Major Revocable Encroachment Permit.

The Planning Commission must evaluate the following considerations when deciding whether to
iSsue a major permit:

1. The expense and difficulty that will be entailed in removing the improvement in the event
of street widening;
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Staff analysis: Within the revocable/hold harmless agreement, the owner must agree
that the removal of the fence, when so ordered by the City, shall be at the permittee’s
expense and not the expense of the City.

2. Whether the proposed improvements are in conformity with the size, scale, and
aesthetics of the surrounding neighborhood:;
Staff analysis: The proposed retaining wall and fence are of exceptional quality and will
fit well with the aesthetics of the community. The fence heights comply with the front-
yard height maximum of 42-inches.

3. Preservation of views;
Staff analysis: Public views would not be impacted by the proposed 42-inch fences or
retaining wall.

4. Whether granting the permit would tend to result in the granting of a special privilege, in
the sense that granting this permit would tend to preclude granting similar permits to
neighboring property. If the benefit to the applicant and community is determined to
exceed the detriment to the community, the permit shall be approved. The planning
commission may, by providing reasonable notice to neighboring property owners,
develop standards or criteria applicable to the entire block within which the property is
located.

Staff analysis: Staff has not identified any potential detriments to the City or community
that the proposed fences and retaining wall would create. On-street parking will not be
affected by the proposed fences.

CEQA

Section 15331 of the CEQA Guidelines exempts projects limited to maintenance, repair,
stabilization, rehabilitation, restoration, preservation, conservation or reconstruction of historical
resources in a manner consistent with the Secretary of the Interior's Standards for Preserving,
Rehabilitating, Restoring, and Reconstructing Historic Buildings. This project involves an
addition to an existing historic resource located in the R-1 (single family) zoning district. The
Planning Commission has made findings that the project is consistent with the Secretary of the
Interior's Standards for Rehabilitation.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends the Planning Commission review the application, consider the input provided
by the Architectural and Site Review Committed and the Architectural Historian and either
continue the application with a request for specific modifications to the design or approve
project application #18-001 based on the findings and conditions.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
1. The project approval consists of rehabilitation of 454 square feet of an existing historic

single-family home, demolition of 945 square feet of non-historic portions of the existing
historic single-family home, and construction of a 1,702 square-foot two-story addition at
210 Central Avenue. The maximum Floor Area Ratio for the 3,995 square foot property
is 54% (2,157 square feet). The total FAR of the project is 54% with a total of 2,156
square feet, compliant with the maximum FAR within the zone. The proposed project is
approved as indicated on the final plans reviewed and approved by the Planning
Commission on July 19, 2018, except as modified through conditions imposed by the
Planning Commission during the hearing.

4.D
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Prior to construction, a building permit shall be secured for any new construction or
modifications to structures authorized by this permit. Final building plans shall be
consistent with the plans approved by the Planning Commission. All construction and
site improvements shall be completed according to the approved plans.

At time of submittal for building permit review, the Conditions of Approval must be
printed in full on the cover sheet of the construction plans.

At time of building plan submittal, the plans shall include a language on the cover sheet
(1) referring to the property as a potential Historic Resource, requiring review of all
design revisions, and (2) that the project should include notes that the existing historic
elements are to be protected during construction.

At time of submittal for a building permit review, the applicant shall apply for a revocable
encroachment permit for all improvements allowed by the Planning Commission within
the unutilized street right-of-way.

At the time of submittal for building permit review, Public Works Standard Detail Storm
Water Best Management Practices (STRM-BMP) shall be printed in full and incorporated
as a sheet into the construction plans. All construction shall be done in accordance with
Public Works Standard Detail Storm Water Best Management Practices (STRM-BMP).

Prior to making any changes to approved plans, modifications must be specifically
requested and submitted in writing to the Community Development Department. Any
significant changes to the size or exterior appearance of the structure shall require
Planning Commission approval and potentially a review by the Historic Architect for
continued conformance with the Secretary of Interior standards.

Prior to making any changes to the historic structure, the applicant and/or contractor
shall field verify all existing conditions of the historic buildings and match replacement
elements and materials according to the approved plans. Any discrepancies found
between approved plans, replacement features and existing elements must be reported
to the Community Development Department for further direction, prior to construction.

Prior to issuance of building permit, all Planning fees associated with permit #18-0001
shall be paid in full.

Prior to issuance of building permit, Affordable housing in-lieu fees shall be paid as
required to assure compliance with the City of Capitola Affordable (Inclusionary) Housing
Ordinance.

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant must provide documentation of plan
approval by the following entities: Santa Cruz County Sanitation Department, Soquel
Water District, and Central Fire Protection District.

Prior to issuance of building permits, a drainage plan, grading, sediment and erosion
control plan, shall be submitted to the City and approved by Public Works. The plans
shall be in compliance with the requirements specified in Capitola Municipal Code
Chapter 13.16 Storm Water Pollution Prevention and Protection.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit a stormwater
management plan to the satisfaction of the Director of Public Works which implements

Packet Pg. 74




4.D

all applicable Post Construction Requirements (PCRs) and Public Works Standard
Details, including all standards relating to low impact development (LID).

14. Prior to any land disturbance, a pre-site inspection must be conducted by the grading
official to verify compliance with the approved erosion and sediment control plan.

15. Prior to any work in the City road right of way, an encroachment permit shall be acquired
by the contractor performing the work. No material or equipment storage may be placed
in the road right-of-way.

16. During construction, any construction activity shall be subject to a construction noise
curfew, except when otherwise specified in the building permit issued by the City.
Construction noise shall be prohibited between the hours of nine p.m. and seven-thirty
a.m. on weekdays. Construction noise shall be prohibited on weekends with the
exception of Saturday work between nine a.m. and four p.m. or emergency work
approved by the building official. §9.12.010B

17. Prior to a project final, all cracked or broken driveway approaches or street edge shall be
replaced per the Public Works Standard Details and to the satisfaction of the Public
Works Department. All replaced driveway approaches shall meet current Accessibility
Standards.

18. Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, compliance with all conditions of
approval shall be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Community Development
Director. Upon evidence of non-compliance with conditions of approval or applicable
municipal code provisions, the applicant shall remedy the non-compliance to the
satisfaction of the Community Development Director or shall file an application for a
permit amendment for Planning Commission consideration. Failure to remedy a non-
compliance in a timely manner may result in permit revocation.

19. This permit shall expire 24 months from the date of issuance. The applicant shall have
an approved building permit and construction underway before this date to prevent
permit expiration. Applications for extension may be submitted by the applicant prior to
expiration pursuant to Municipal Code section 17.81.160.

20. The planning and infrastructure review and approval are transferable with the title to the
underlying property so that an approved project may be conveyed or assigned by the
applicant to others without losing the approval. The permit cannot be transferred off the
site on which the approval was granted.

21. Upon receipt of certificate of occupancy, garbage and recycling containers shall be
shielded and placed out of public view on non-collection days.

22. Prior to issuance of building permits, the building plans must show that the existing
overhead utility lines will be underground to the nearest utility pole.

FINDINGS
A. The application, subject to the conditions imposed, secures the purposes of the
Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan.
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Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the
Planning Commission have all reviewed the project. The project secures the purpose of the
Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan. The integrity of the historic
resource will be maintained with the historic resource contributing to a potential historic
district with the proposed design. A variance has been granted to preserve the location of
the historic structure and allow a new addition.

B. The application will maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood.
Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the
Planning Commission have all reviewed the addition to the historic resource. The home is
located on Depot Hill and may be a contributing structure within a future historic district. The
design does not compromise the integrity of the historic resource or eligibility within a future
Depot Hill historic district.

C. This project is categorically exempt under Section 15331 of the California
Environmental Quality Act and is subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the California
Code of Regulations.

Section 15331 of the CEQA Guidelines exempts projects limited to maintenance, repair,
stabilization, rehabilitation, restoration, preservation, conservation or reconstruction of
historical resources in a manner consistent with the Secretary of the Interior's Standards for
Preserving, Rehabilitating, Restoring, and Reconstructing Historic Buildings. This project
involves an addition to an existing historic resource located in the R-1 (single family) zoning
district. The project is consistent with the Secretary of the Interior’'s Standards and therefore
gualifies for the CEQA exemption.

COASTAL FINDINGS

D. Findings Required.

1. A coastal permit shall be granted only upon adoption of specific written factual
findings supporting the conclusion that the proposed development conforms to
the certified Local Coastal Program, including, but not limited to:

a. A statement of the individual and cumulative burdens imposed on public
access and recreation opportunities based on applicable factors identified
pursuant to subsection (D)(2) of this section. The type of affected public
access and recreation opportunities shall be clearly described;

b. An analysis based on applicable factors identified in subsection (D)(2) of this
section of the necessity for requiring public access conditions to find the
project consistent with the public access provisions of the Coastal Act;

c. A description of the legitimate governmental interest furthered by any access
conditioned required;

d. An explanation of how imposition of an access dedication requirement
alleviates the access burdens identified.

e The proposed development conforms to the City’s certified Local
Coastal Plan (LCP). The specific, factual findings, as per CMC Section
17.46.090(D) are as follows:

2. Require Project-Specific Findings. In determining any requirement for public
access, including the type of access and character of use, the city shall
evaluate and document in written findings the factors identified in subsections
(D)(2)(a) through (e), to the extent applicable. The findings shall explain the
basis for the conclusions and decisions of the city and shall be supported by
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substantial evidence in the record. If an access dedication is required as a
condition of approval, the findings shall explain how the adverse effects which
have been identified will be alleviated or mitigated by the dedication. As used in
this section, “cumulative effect” means the effect of the individual project in
combination with the effects of past projects, other current projects, and
probable future projects, including development allowed under applicable
planning and zoning.

a. Project Effects on Demand for Access and Recreation. Identification of
existing and open public access and coastal recreation areas and facilities in
the regional and local vicinity of the development. Analysis of the project’s
effects upon existing public access and recreation opportunities. Analysis of
the project’s cumulative effects upon the use and capacity of the identified
access and recreation opportunities, including public tidelands and beach
resources, and upon the capacity of major coastal roads from subdivision,
intensification or cumulative buildout. Projection for the anticipated demand
and need for increased coastal access and recreation opportunities for the
public. Analysis of the contribution of the project’'s cumulative effects to any
such projected increase. Description of the physical characteristics of the site
and its proximity to the sea, tideland viewing points, upland recreation areas,
and trail linkages to tidelands or recreation areas. Analysis of the importance
and potential of the site, because of its location or other characteristics, for
creating, preserving or enhancing public access to tidelands or public
recreation opportunities;

e The proposed project is located at 210 Central Avenue. The home is
not located in an area with coastal access. The home will not have an
effect on public trails or beach access.

b. Shoreline Processes. Description of the existing shoreline conditions,
including beach profile, accessibility and usability of the beach, history of
erosion or accretion, character and sources of sand, wave and sand
movement, presence of shoreline protective structures, location of the line of
mean high tide during the season when the beach is at its narrowest
(generally during the late winter) and the proximity of that line to
existing structures, and any other factors which substantially characterize or
affect the shoreline processes at the site. Identification of anticipated changes
to shoreline processes at the site. Identification of anticipated changes to
shoreline processes and beach profile unrelated to the proposed
development. Description and analysis of any reasonably likely changes,
attributable to the primary and cumulative effects of the project, to: wave and
sand movement affecting beaches in the vicinity of the project; the profile of
the beach; the character, extent, accessibility and usability of the beach; and
any other factors which characterize or affect beaches in the vicinity. Analysis
of the effect of any identified changes of the project, alone or in combination
with other anticipated changes, will have upon the ability of the public
to use public tidelands and shoreline recreation areas;

e The proposed project is located along Central Avenue. No portion of
the project is located along the shoreline or beach.
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c. Historic Public Use. Evidence of use of the site by members of the general
public for a continuous five-year period (such use may be seasonal). Evidence
of the type and character of use made by the public (vertical, lateral, blufftop,
etc., and for passive and/or active recreational use, etc.). Identification of
any agency (or person) who has maintained and/or improved the area subject
to historic public use and the nature of the maintenance performed and
improvements made. Identification of the record owner of the area historically
used by the public and any attempts by the owner to prohibit public use of the
area, including the success or failure of those attempts. Description of the
potential for adverse impact on public use of the area from the proposed
development (including but not limited to, creation of physical or psychological
impediments to public use);

e There is not a history of public use on the subject lot.

d. Physical Obstructions. Description of any physical aspects of the development
which block or impede the ability of the public to get to or along the tidelands,
public recreation areas, or other public coastal resources or to see the
shoreline;

e The proposed project is located on private property on Central Avenue.
The project will not block or impede the ability of the public to get to or
along the tidelands, public recreation areas, or views to the shoreline.

e. Other Adverse Impacts on Access and Recreation. Description of the
development’s physical proximity and relationship to the shoreline and any
public recreation area. Analysis of the extent of which buildings, walls,
signs, streets or other aspects of the development, individually or
cumulatively, are likely to diminish the public’s use of tidelands or lands
committed to public recreation. Description of any alteration of the aesthetic,
visual or recreational value of public use areas, and of any diminution of the
quality or amount of recreational use of public lands which may be attributable
to the individual or cumulative effects of the development.

e The proposed project is located on private property that will not impact
access and recreation. The project does not diminish the public’s use
of tidelands or lands committed to public recreation nor alter the
aesthetic, visual, or recreational value of public use areas.

3. Required Findings for Public Access Exceptions. Any determination that one of
the exceptions of subsection (F)(2) applies to a development shall be supported
by written findings of fact, analysis and conclusions which address all of the
following:

a. The type of access potentially applicable to the site involved (vertical,
lateral, bluff top, etc.) and its location in relation to the fragile coastal resource
to be protected, the agricultural use, the public safety concern, or the military
facility which is the basis for the exception, as applicable;

b. Unavailability of any mitigating measures to manage the type, character,
intensity, hours, season or location of such use so that agricultural resources,
fragile coastal resources, public safety, or military security, as applicable, are
protected;
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c. Ability of the public, through another reasonable means, to reach the same
area of public tidelands as would be made accessible by an accessway on the
subject land.

e The project is not requesting a Public Access Exception, therefore
these findings do not apply.

4. Findings for Management Plan Conditions. Written findings in support of a
condition requiring a management plan for regulating the time and manner or
character of public access use must address the following factors, as
applicable:

a. ldentification and protection of specific habitat values including the reasons
supporting the conclusions that such values must be protected by limiting the
hours, seasons, or character of public use;

e The project is located in a residential area without sensitive habitat
areas.

b. Topographic constraints of the development site;
e The project is located on a flat lot.
c. Recreational needs of the public;
e The project does not impact the recreational needs of the public.

d. Rights of privacy of the landowner which could not be mitigated by setting the
project back from the access way or otherwise conditioning the development;

e. The requirements of the possible accepting agency, if an offer of dedication is
the mechanism for securing public access;

f. Feasibility of adequate setbacks, fencing, landscaping, and other methods as
part of a management plan to regulate public use.

5. Project complies with public access requirements, including submittal of
appropriate legal documents to ensure the right of public access whenever,
and as, required by the certified land use plan and Section 17.46.010 (coastal
access requirements);

¢ No legal documents to ensure public access rights are required for the
proposed project.

6. Project complies with visitor-serving and recreational use policies;

SEC. 30222

The use of private lands suitable for visitor-serving commercial recreational
facilities designed to enhance public opportunities for coastal recreation shall
have priority over private residential, general industrial, or general commercial
development, but not over agriculture or coastal-dependent industry.

e The project involves a single-family home on a residential lot of record.
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SEC. 30223
Upland areas necessary to support coastal recreational uses shall be reserved
for such uses, where feasible.

e The project involves a single-family home on a residential lot of record.

¢) Visitor-serving facilities that cannot be feasibly located in existing developed
areas shall be located in existing isolated developments or at selected points of
attraction for visitors.

e The project involves a single-family home on a residential lot of record.

7. Project complies with applicable standards and requirements for provision of
public and private parking, pedestrian access, alternate means of
transportation and/or traffic improvements;

e The project involves the construction of a single-family home. The
project complies with applicable standards and requirements for
provision for parking, pedestrian access, alternate means of
transportation, and/or traffic improvements.

8. Review of project design, site plan, signing, lighting, landscaping, etc., by the
city’s architectural and site review committee, and compliance with adopted
design guidelines and standards, and review committee recommendations;

e The project complies with the design guidelines and standards
established by the Municipal Code.

9. Project complies with LCP policies regarding protection of public landmarks,
protection or provision of public views; and shall not block or detract from
public views to and along Capitola’s shoreline;

e The project will not negatively impact public landmarks and/or public
views. The project will not block or detract from public views to and
along Capitola’s shoreline.

10. Demonstrated availability and adequacy of water and sewer services;

e The project is located on a legal lot of record with available water and
sewer services.

11. Provisions of minimum water flow rates and fire response times;

e The project is located within close proximity of the Capitola fire
department. Water is available at the location.

12. Project complies with water and energy conservation standards;

e The project is for a single-family home. The GHG emissions for the
project are projected at less than significant impact. All water fixtures
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must comply with the low-flow standards of the Soquel Creek Water
District.

13. Provision of park dedication, school impact, and other fees as may be required,;

e The project will be required to pay appropriate fees prior to building
permit issuance.

14. Project complies with coastal housing policies, and applicable ordinances
including condominium conversion and mobile home ordinances;

e The project does not involve a condo conversion or mobile homes.

15. Project complies with natural resource, habitat, and archaeological protection
policies;

¢ Conditions of approval have been included to ensure compliance with
established policies.

16. Project complies with Monarch butterfly habitat protection policies;

e The project is outside of any identified sensitive habitats, specifically
areas where Monarch Butterflies have been encountered, identified
and documented.

17. Project provides drainage and erosion and control measures to protect marine,
stream, and wetland water quality from urban runoff and erosion;

¢ Conditions of approval have been included to ensure compliance with
applicable erosion control measures.

18. Geologic/engineering reports have been prepared by qualified professional for
projects in seismic areas, geologically unstable areas, or coastal bluffs, and
project complies with hazard protection policies including provision of
appropriate setbacks and mitigation measures;

e Geologic/engineering reports have been prepared by qualified
professionals for this project. Conditions of approval have been
included to ensure the project applicant shall comply with all applicable
requirements of the most recent version of the California Building
Standards Code.

19. All other geological, flood and fire hazards are accounted for and mitigated in
the project design;

¢ Conditions of approval have been included to ensure the project
complies with geological, flood, and fire hazards and are accounted for
and will be mitigated in the project design.

20. Project complies with shoreline structure policies;
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e The proposed project is not located along a shoreline.

21. The uses proposed are consistent with the permitted or conditional uses of the
zoning district in which the project is located;

e This use is an allowed use consistent with the Single-Family zoning
district.

22. Conformance to requirements of all other city ordinances, zoning requirements,
and project review procedures; and

e The project conforms to the requirements of all city ordinances, zoning
requirements, and project development review and development
procedures.

23. Project complies with the Capitola parking permit program as follows:

a.

The village area preferential parking program areas and conditions as
established in Resolution No. 2596 and no permit parking of any kind shall be
allowed on Capitola Avenue.
The neighborhood preferential parking program areas are as established in
Resolution Numbers 2433 and 2510.
The village area preferential parking program shall be limited to three hundred
fifty permits.
Neighborhood permit areas are only in force when the shuttle bus is operating
except that:

i. The Fanmar area (Resolution No. 2436) program may operate year-

round, twenty-four hours a day on weekends,
ii. The Burlingame, Cliff Avenue/Grand Avenue area (Resolution No.
2435) have year-round, twenty-four hour per day “no public parking.”

Except as specifically allowed under the village parking program, no
preferential residential parking may be allowed in the CIiff Drive parking areas.
Six Depot Hill twenty-four minute “Vista” parking spaces (Resolution No. 2510)
shall be provided as corrected in Exhibit A attached to the ordinance codified
in this section and found on file in the office of the city clerk.
A limit of fifty permits for the Pacific Cove parking lot may be issued to village
permit holders and transient occupancy permit holders.
No additional development in the village that intensifies use and requires
additional parking shall be permitted. Changes in use that do not result in
additional parking demand can be allowed and exceptions for onsite parking
as allowed in the land use plan can be made.

e The project site is located within the area of the Capitola parking permit
program.

ATTACHMENTS:

arwbdE

210 Central Avenue Plans

210 Central Avenue 3-D Image

210 Central Avenue Streetscape.pdf

Attachment 2 - Central Avenue - 210 - #18-001 - SISR Historic Review
210 Central Nonconforming Evaluation
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Prepared By: Katie Herlihy
Community Development Director

4.D

Packet Pg. 83




ov

a3/80 Tg umoig
oIzt “oN_fo0l0dd
Q30N SV 61005
133HSY3IA0D

SIHL jedys

PUD “S.0404ju00ans

2 0
N3 =
oo @
O a <
00 @
T o —
=3 o A
OS5 5
‘Dmps
> > a
o
>3 o o
> xS
S o O
S o

8LLT¥ A3 WNOD Nv1d
81'¥Z L MIIATY 3US % HO¥Y
MIIATE TYORIOLSIH

M3IATY INITO
N9IS3Q ILYNYILIY
N9IS3Q ILYNNILTY
N9IS3Q ILYNYILIY
MIIATE TYORIOLSIH

gng

W00°$49011Y24P—[|2[0STIDIT" MMM
7002° L8551y
ZLLY6 VO'0DSIONVAA NVS
INNIAY NOXVS SPL

2004
ANODIS MIN =0 NOILIAAY ANY IWOH <40LS TIONIS
SNILSIXT OL THAOWTA 3O ViA =0 SLSISNO LoarOad

NOLLAINOSIA LOF vl

45991z ‘050408 TYLOL
309 OO0 ANODES

ogel OO LG
VY §OOTH GF500RA

bbel VIV OO SNILSIXT

JS LSz Y HOOTI WX
45 skbe vy 107
bl-gTl-9e0 ON a0V §2055ISY
=Y *ONINOZ

A AL SNIATING
IONIAISTA ATINv TIONIS =6
[BE=EY ANORD ADNYENDD0

3902 ONIGTING NIT#D ANV 30D AS2ENG

‘300D TYORLOTTI 30D ONIGWTTE '3A0D TY2INVHOIN

3002 WILNIAISRA 3402 SNIATING ¥INNOT¥D 9102

3do% eNiaTina

V.LVA LDA[O0¥d

ologk vo

VTOLIdYD

cooresLies ZLAYMHOS NIVTYLVN
I5ELHoEY 34vo5aNY T

Zirb WD 'ODSIONYEL NvS
SNTAY NOXV= SL

51031 iHoaY TIFTosvaa

voozLesslr ST108 LSO,

3 LuEgoy
re=nemrg

vZOWL WD 'SOLTY SO
. IMNIAY T1IEdWYD 119
brLE L 059 3153 TNva ANV FLLISIE

oA

E==nve

WVAL.LOA(OYd

NVId NOILVOIMYI ANV 3dVOSANVT  Z 7
NVId ¥3LVMAYOLS ANV 3IVNIVYd L7

AdVOSANYT

AIA¥NS OIHAVY90dOL T ¥NS
AIAMNS AYVONNOE | dns
AIAINS

sIviIa  1a

NOILO3S 1'%V

SNOILYAZTZ  Z'SV
SNOILVAITI  L'SY

NY1d 4008  £°2¥

SNV1d 0014 2’2V

NV1d NOILTOW3d 12V
SMOGNIM % SHOSHOIAN HLM NV1d 3LS  L'LV
SNVId LS |V

133HS ¥3IA0D oV
FINIOILIHOYY

XHANI ONIXVIA

FONVHRONOD
IWILNYLSENS MOHS HOIHM AONISY SNIDNO-NT JH1 OL J1aVLLToov
SAOHLIA 25HLO 200 ‘SLaOTa NOILOTEN] NOILYDIILaTO 2 TTYASNI
20 IING 'SNOILYDIHDTS 'SNY et 'SINGWTIOG NOILOMRLENOD JAMTTONI
AV SLNIWTAINOTH NITD TV HLIM IONYITANOS 40 NOILYDIINIA bl

“SNILOTHEN| Tav ATHL INITI2SIA
THL NI ZONILTNOD ZUVRLENOWIG OL 318¥ ANY GaIdI WO 38 LSAN ADNZSY
SNISAO-NT FHL AS GIAC IS SAOLIAASN V1535 TN TdHOD NIRIS Tv2 31

VNSOV ‘ODGIONVRI! NYS 'SLOALIHONY TIFIOSVIE AT (LIOT) LHORIAIOD
‘SLOALHOY TITT0%vIE =0 INIENOD THL LAOHLIM JAYW T8 TTPHS AYM ANY
N 3531 40 331 0 SNO 'SNOISIATY ON "GLOALIHONY

TEIOS1YIS =0 JL2T0%d FHL VAT NV 3DIARE5 4O SLNFWTRLLEN]
¥ SNOWYDIIDTS AN SITI4 AALNSWOD CELY TR ANV SONMYIA F5THL LI

SAORT ANY 4O 204 T 38 TTvHS
THL ‘05 04 OL MV 40 INIAT FHL NI "INTNISATGY 20 NOILDTN0D
20l LOFLHORY SHL OL LaodTal X ELYIGIANI SIONVETAOSI ANY 33
TIML ANOHS AELYIANI STIATT ANY SINIT TI¥ HOIHD SaioM SNIDNIAWOD

Tovd WO2 TalY SoNIMv2Id NOILIMALENO NO SNOISNINIA TWANOZINOH 119 91

515 SIHBINI4 SIOMTTIN

‘STLYNIWYT 'SONIIIAOD BOOT4 ‘35%E ‘SNIVLS ‘SINIVa 'OL ILIAIT LON 112
SNIGNTONI ‘SIHSINI T1¥ O ST IS FINORE  NOLLYTIVLSNI 60 NOLLYORIgYS
AN OL 2401 2del MIIAT2 200 LOALIHOAY SHL OL SONIMYAT doHS AN SLITHS
102 'SHIAYS HEINI LINENS ONY MIIAT TTWHS ROLOVRLINGD TvaaNTD &I

“TYAONY NILLRM
2IZHL LIOHLIM GFTIVLEN| 20 GISVHOMNE 38 LON TIVHS ANV SONVHROL2E
QN AL WD 53 B0 MIIAZH 20 1OILIHDAY L OL CALLIMGNG 33 TvHs
NOLLALILSENS 04 1SN0 ANY  FONVHEORITL ONY ALITY(IO 4O SaévANYIS
HETEV1ET OL STV ANV AFHL A8 aIIHI5345 iy STVIRALYA I

UOLOVAUINGD
TYAINTD FHL 4O TENTAXT FHL LY AINMO THL 4O NOILOWSILYS THL

OL CEOY ATt 2O GV T TIVHS ININGIIOF ANY 'STHLOMRUS ‘SFHSINIS
‘SIVIAALYI SNILSIXT ANY MEN OL F9VYA ANY NI SAOW 204 AV 23NNYR
AT3CH0 NY NI aNY NYITD SYaaly JaLOZLY v ANV S36INTa AV TIvHS
OLOVRINOGD THL 3LIS SOT SHL 3AISLN0 BO NI SYRAY ONILSIXE ANV CEHSINIA
“LorM N NI ONILD3IIY WOl 1ENQ 20 'SIuaad ‘Laild Ay INIAZad OL
SNINVITD GOT BIAO TORINGD OIS FSI02EXE TIVHS ANY ‘SISvel A TOR ¥
NO STIVIRELYW TLEVM ANV HEIEET T1¥ JACKIa TIVHS BOLOVANGD FHL "¢l

NOLLYNIGHOO? 2302k =0 0% OL 3Na GRRINON| LS00
AIEVIAONI O AV 30 TTM FONYMOTTY ON “INIWLSACI 2O NOW 230D

TNNSNDISEA 38 TIVHS SNREENIONT 2V AH ONY 'SNIGWId VOIRLOTTa 2l

ATONINODDY
SO SiH ANV SANIDY 00T A9 aRINOTY
SNOILDZASN] TTV LEINOTol TIVHS OLOVALNOD FHL _>RIOM THL 40 NOILTTNOD
23O §OL GRINTT SFNION ANV 53 TYININNRIACD ‘SLINNIC

TV 20 Avd ANV FaiN035 TIVHS SHOLOVRLNOSENS 30 BOLOVAINGD FHL Il

SRIOM IH/SHH 1T AV HOIHM AN
ANV STUILOMILS SNILSIXE FHL O SNOLLYOO] H93HO ANy NIVLIEOSY ‘TAIL
HONG Ly "TI¥HS THE/IH "aO4aad 33 OL SI SiOM HOIHM S3CNT SNOILIGNOD

SIHL LOF4Y TIM HOIHM ‘4OT3HL SNOILaOd ANV 3LIS T =0 NOLLWNIWYXE O]

aRANORS SV INT2RAT HLM
TV 3dIACNA TIVHS ANV S3aValL TIY 40 360 20 NOWOMILENGD

4O S25WHel TV SNI2J LUIS GOT IHL NO SINTWNDOG NOILOMMISNOD
20 135 3T THNOD ANY LNFHAIM ¥ NIVINIVW TTVHS OLOVRNOD FHL b

QIG WIS NI GIGMTONI 3G TTVHS ZONVRINEN]
QIVS 40 150D 3HL STILINOHLIY ABOLYNOT ANV SHINMO SHL AT IRINOT
51 S IovaIA0D IONVAIEN! HONS NIVLE0 TTwHE HOLIwALNGS HL '@

SRIOM AT LOFLY FHL
ONUNYIS THOIE NOILYDIIEYTD MO LOTU DY 10T Ol THL OL dTeia Tl
38 TIVHS SNOILVDIiD35 §O/ANY SONIMY2A NIAMLEE SAONVETROSIa L

SOM HONG 4O IONVIRNO I
SHL 2O STVIRALVIN HOMS 40 NOLLYTTVASN FHL OL 2ORd INFHLAVeTd
SNIAINE FHL ANV LOTLHOMY LOT Ovked SHL A8 AIACRY 38 TTvHE

SNV T I5THL NI GELVRLLSTTT SAOHLIN ANY STVINALYA JHL HOd HOLOVRAINOD
Sl LG JI5040%E SNOLILLILSENS ANY LNTNTTAOY SHOLOVAINOD FHL

40 Laive ¥ 38 TIvHE SONIMYad JOHS aNY SNIANO T2 ‘GEIA0 IONTHD
VANZAAY TV 'SV F53HL NO Gl 30 'NMOHS 'GELSIT Selom T1v 9

“ZEIMMIHLO GALON
SV LaZ0X3 ‘OFAUNOTS 05 Té3HM_'GALOANNOD ANY ‘G IVLSN] ‘CIHGINaINS

33 TTWHS HONG LwHL NYIW OL G3GNINI S| aZIID3eS WLl ANY HIIM
NOLLOZNNOD NI /G50 AR CRHOM FHL 40 3501 FHL FSM2EHLO GALON Té3HM
LiFOX3 HOLOVRLNOD IWRENTD SHL AT OFTIVASNI ANV JHITaaS 3 TIVHS
GLNEATI0A NOLIMUISNO? ZHL NO Gl §O 'NVIOHS ‘GELLEIT HaloM T 'S

NILLIM TATM ATHL HOIHM N| 2ELLT T S TI2M S LIS
THL HLM ATdNOD TTVHS ‘GALVIIAN SaloM SHL 60 SILLMIGISNOEST ONINESY
N TIVRiENGS FHL NV VALY
‘NOLLOMALENOD JO Jd AL T¥alINI9 AN N9ISIA JHL LwalloNT OL AadIACHE
iY SININIDOG NOILOMILENOD FHL "SININNDOG ALY TR TTY NO HONOHL

5¥ a30|AC2d 36 TIVHS LNTFAI00G NOLLOMLENOD ANY NO OL OFabiddaal 30
NMOHS oM ANY “TTw 1G 204 d3TTv™ Il S¥ SNIANID 32 TIM NV g 204
ATV S| L¥HM ANV ' R2VINGWITHOD Y SLNFWT000 NOLLOMALENOD TV 7

SAVTAG TYILINGLOE ANV O ATZLYIGINNI
2ENVO FHL SNIWSONI AN >RIOM FHL O SETASOMNel FHL SNNOLINOW
204 TIGISNOLST 38 TIVHS BOLOVAHINGD THL ">OM S20LOWRUNODENS HOVE

THL ONILTIN 20 TTAISNOSST 36 TTWHS BOLOWAINGD WalaNTD THL '€
“LOVAINGD NOILOMALENOD FHL O Wald4 20 SNOILOMRALEN| ald 335 T
NI TyD

ANY 300D TWINIAISTN YINNOLITYD THL S¥ TTIM S ' SIA0D ASNINT ANV

‘ONISNITIE “TYONINVHOZA "TYDRUOTTE ‘SNIGTING VINSOAI VD 0T SNIGNTONI
‘83000 ALVLS ANY TY20T TV WAOINOD TTVHS oM NOILAMALENoD T |

SHLON "TVIHNHO

dVIN NOILLVOOT

00T

ANVISIST §FLYM
25NV 3aM
MOaNM

Goom

135075 ¥ILWM
AnoHIM

M

AHEVM

oA

L NOILISOHNG TANIA
A
Tenian
GFLON FEMREHLO SSTIN

oI

=N

N

AL
SLunve

304
2721303 TAMOL dddvel
aznve

AN TR

e
ontere AT

AIM STl
By =T =
M divel
105M ameiod
>M NIV
M ANV
NM aooniTe
a SIS
oM VNIV DLV
orm AN LIaEdoNe
™ AOIaNE
M semiaav onend
“on NOLLED
A AUIS0ddo
A 201440
4TA NOISNINIA 36100
JE=N pEREEN)
TN
LA 27908 oL LoN
LOVAINGS NI LON
T Tavoray 1oN
wn
Non NI
RVEN
au SNILNIOW
79 ad azINnoN
ag SAOMTTIN
e SOV TSN
dEL ROANIA
“aL URIUOVINN
ovL SNIAUDY AN
1 NvZZIN
WLIN
‘615 QavOGIAIL ALISNIG WAIGIN
s AW
i WIRELY
omls NI
2018
us SNiLHoM
‘als NolLY2oT
155 NaNrT
‘ass Axivean
‘ares anos
NOS adoLeA
1405 ANV
o3
ATAS >OZ NOLLoNT
2345 oLV
5
s NOLLYnENI
WS ANZOSIANYIN
SHIHG 23LINVIG TN
e
1238 HAUYM LOH
‘as JreEy
2N0H
™ MOS0
o TLNOZIROH
ana Nado-aoH
W 1IN MOTIOH
TS 2IONVH
N SawMaaivH
= aoonaaivH
amam EavaH
1aoTa 205 MOTIOH
=
ax DAVOE 1A
Od VL3N 133G ATINVATYS
e oNzvTe
avs SELYNIWYT 3TS
B ssv1s
a azNwATYe
29nve
o
Ao Evn
SNILoOS
M SNI40OR Tl
Wl sanLs 4o 2ovd
= AENOSYI 20 Jov2
=" HEINI 40 3oV

SOV [

INFOVTAY NOITY

2OOTd AFHSINIL 2O
INIO& WLYA 'INIOZ
TORINOD “INIOE oM

aTaAIBNOD
34 THL SI NOIL§OS
aIAVHS - NI HOLYIN

o 4L

SINIOd MdOM

FIGAN WO
N oo AEEOT

NOILVOI4ILNIAl V3dV

>007a

SLIL NO 2U¥d aNY

3G NOISIATY =S

NOISIATS J0

INELXE aNoaY a3dN0TD
NOISIATY

s 335 —— (W
s3an onvvia —X 5

NOILVAZ13 / NOILD3S

&

IGNN LIIHE
TGN SNV

Tiviaa
i smoossowes  vos
AV (9N|) doc14 W
o BTt B
o o morms o
RN ok
e
s s =
= wnza b
s o R
Juae g
o P
2 prosvc R
= e =
e B
% i
e
b =
o =
N ONILSIXT @
g e 2
o e
o s “
_— el <
A ool
M e 2
= s 2
22 soons TS
= T me
2 T T
o)
s oo v
mwse Jg
T 32
e 22
207 (20) 19vaINOD HINOD
ol e
IR whe
gl wmae M
8 e 2%
o -
e
DRTPSNE i B
- R
N
i R 72
NN 22
s e
; ol A orma t
i e
b -
2
S mwesueine
% Che- R
- B %
25 cwomiseagn asean
2 ey s
e s =2
2
reran o re
ag da9 (TVN) L23LIHONY HoAY
2 oy
SEe ey
i e
SN 1
eV A
b IS
oot
ara i w
ey b R
cOd SNITALUNID ?
e L ;
e i :

SNOLLVIAHYIIY

Packet Pg.




lV

“oN oaloid

g umbig

005

SNY1d 3LIS
3HL 4e9Us

PUD “S.0404ju00ans

20
N3 =
oo @
o_a <
a0 o
T o
=3 o A
OS5 5 O
‘Dmp )
> > a
O
>3 3 o
e
& o O

S

(Bl-b-L OISIATH)
8LLT¥ A3 WNOD Nv1d
81'¥Z L MIIATY 3US % HO¥Y
MIIATY TVOROLSIH

MIATY IN3TO
N9IS3Q ILYNYILIY
N9IS3Q ILYNNILTY
N9IS3Q ILYNYILIY
MIIATY TVOROLSIH

gng

W00°$49011Y24P—[|2[0STIDIT" MMM
7002° L8551y
ZLLY6 VO'0DSIONVAA NVS
INNIAY NOXVS SPL

W0nl =.8/1

UE[J voniowa(J 23S put 23S Mﬂﬁnﬂmm @

8666 3 ,90.09 N

oo

|

8666 3 ,90.09 N

9665 I #G6Z S

W00 =871
Ue[d 28 ﬂ.UwC&OMﬁH

v AMNIAY TVRUNID

OL TIWM
ONINIV LT
ANy sd31S (F)

SaAUTN

LTVHdSY

HLIM

AvMIARD

— o

23UYM (D).
%«%%
InawHovouona [
oL Lograns — (@) vy
@ivA 4O NOILMod— | @ vﬁ .
soMa Q 9615¢] _N $S.62 S
v 335 TN g
1T0ld TTALS o ™
IWNOILIGVRL MW Ollvd wavzs
HOH € MaN—] 2 w 5 m
soma e T o 38,
v 6 Iaveie e an gl
No oliva g 5 i N
E I g
HomOd Q% e M |
amaron N
vzae O
2 ”
& |
ﬁ | i R T G=HoLVH
3 ! N NMOHS.
"WOOT4
§ | N\ N Jf Leaid
& , SN s 0¥
7 TVRINTD Fo31E @) cova
8 1 o v
S g “AVMINIEA
) SNILSIX3 EN=S
ju 782 No
E NoLLv2oT Ll
2 | o
T T Lo || % name
| NoTY
SMOANIM b arus
v LY AN | v I 2dvosaNy
R = I I = ovo @ 1 Huuut o
V! vy Fliar dod ‘AITR
& =1 Mo (3)
2 o KRRTIRTA [l Nz oL
K | | EZEE
9 N\
[ %OT NVHL
4 | m T S
m ) | NOLOTONa
3 | L
] - IS
NIW
o4 T
%% =
TTT— L\
%oz vl /1 | o
Nousz e —{[—/ k- Rwione
WO
B anoo3s
il OMMN 240 VRIV
azovds
‘Inoav TM —
SIT1T™L o 7
N3=0 —t M ﬁ
sova w1 —f— |
336 OlLvd>
FravINaad m.A
MING f
oIIva g =
s Iva 3 =
h g 2
a i1 3 8 5
o i [ g
©° @ b [l
S GQr RS
® i P
° (1N ] S
Vg 8 Q [
vz N d 8 o
b o E <
FoNa (3| rZ W m

.mm‘.@h ‘3 ¥6.6Z S

Packet Pg.




LV

/@ %@ umoig
oIzl “oN fo0l04g
«0-1=,8/1 8|D0g
SMOONIM ANV
SYOEHIIAN HLIM
NV1d 31IS

SHIL 4e8UsS

PUP ‘si0j9p.pu00qNS

- M
o U
N3
oo O
O a <
a0 o
T o =
=3 o A
S5 5
‘Dmp %)
> > O
o
>3 & o
5 33
& o O
S o

8L'4Z7  "AI¥ "RWOD "Nvid
81'vZ | MIIATY LIS ® HOWV
M3IATY TVOIHOLSIH
| MIIATY INIMD
£1'vZ°0L NOISIA ILVNYALIY
L1'STOL_ NOISIA 3IVNYILY
£1°02°01  NOISIQ ILVNEALIY
LVLTL M3IAIY TVOIHOLSIH

HoHwns

09" $§99}| P —{|3]0SNDAG MMM
Y00T7L85°G 1LY
ZL1¥6 ¥O'00SIONVAS NVS
3NIAV NOXVH S¥L

W0l =u8/1

LHO1G T19NIG)
SMNIAY TVAINID @OT

86'66 '3 ,90.09 N

SMOpPUIAX\ pue wucﬂﬂmdwz M Ue[ 23S

11304 (KAO01S TTONIG,
W I=od [HOLS IToN15) b

| 3NIAV TVALINID OIT

r=-—-—""7"==1

|- eV Moo
i aNv STIvM
200 aNoo38

(aI10%) SMOANIM
ANy STIVM
200 1521

LHO01S OML
INIAY TWHINID Ol

AMIAY TVAINID TIT

LS01S TONIS

8666 3 .,90.09 N

9665 3 #G.6Z S

%

|

Packet Pg.




=\ ' N m
a3/80 fa umoig

oIzt “oN 129l01d
o=/ 1005

NVd
NOILITON3d

BITIRTES

peousiisdxe
osn oy popuay i
o a1 syuswnooq ssay)

- M
o U
N3
oo O
O a <
a0 o
T o =
=3 o A
S5 5
‘Dmp %)
> > O
o
>3 o ©
5 33
& o O
S o

817 A NWOD “NVId
| MIIAZY 3LIS ® HOWY
M3IATY TVOIHOLSIH
MIIATY INIMD
£1'vZ°0L NOISIA ILVNYALIY
L1'STOL_ NOISIA 3IVNYILY
£1°02°01  NOISIQ ILVNEALIY
LVLTL M3IAIY TVOIHOLSIH

HoHwns

09" $§99}| P —{|3]0SNDAG MMM
Y00T7L85°G 1LY
ZL1¥6 ¥O'0DSIONVAA NYS
3NIAV NOXVH S¥L

IOVASTMYED ANV SONILOO MIN MOJ AWVSSI2IN
SV AUYAYOXE AT ONICHS OL WWOG TaLomaLs TN SAonaa (5]

SAIVLS ANY dOOLS IUTMONOD ‘HONOd (I) INOWT H
WOOR SitiL NI SNIIZ0 Bdeona (3) anona (€]
LY+ Fovas (@ Snona (€]

‘FOVASTMVRO
ANV SONILOOS MIN O dZIMOT SV ZUVAVOXT SNOILVANIOL

36 2O NIVWTR OLONINv2 4002 ANV &TTwM SORELXE SNILSIXE
SIION A
GOOM GEZV19 FIONIS i SHOOG HORELXE ANV SMOGNM SNLLSIXE TIv
FONTATTA FLON AT [x#]

InoaY INGWTTE — — —

CEAOWTA 36 OL NOILOMALSNOD SNILSIXG

NIVAT2l OL NOILIMALENOD SNILSIXT

SHLON ANV dNdOdT

g

.
g

Packet Pg.




N ’ N m
a3/80 fa umoig
ZoLt “oN 490l0ad
O-4=1/1 81095

NVId
40014 LSHId
BITIRTES

PUP ‘si0j9p.pu00qNS

2 0
N3O
oo @

O o <
adO o

%3 .
0.2

=

3 S o

‘Dm o
> > O
O< o
>3 &

2 5
c =
o 9 O

S o

8LLTY “A3Y WWOD CNYId

81'vZ | MIIATY LIS ® HOWV
M3IATY TVOIHOLSIH

MIIATY INIMD
NOISIA 3LVNYILTY
NOISIA 3LVNYILTV
NOISIA 3LVNYILTV
M3IIATY TVOIHOLSIH

HoHwns

09" $§99}| P —{|3]0SNDAG MMM
Y00T7L85°G 1LY
ZL1¥6 ¥O'0DSIONVAA NYS
3NIAV NOXVH S¥L

e[ 30011 ISI1] @ -

_‘ 2/ €56
NON NivinZal OL SIHSINIA SOIEIXE § TNLoMIS (&) e
WIa @) #.b/€ €28 e
HodOd | w
aaves N Y
NO avTS === 1|0 \
02
ONOD MaN N / ,
" /

NIVl o1
STM (3 /

SHLON NVId ¥OOTd

aod ANy JTEHE dooM  —— - ——

MOTIE INJWTTS 20 3A0EY LaNEvD

IrcaY INaAFTE — — —
QALY Pl A= NOILINALINOD MEN
NON TvDldAL

2OMILN| SAMLS HXZ
"HOIUELXA IXT TV STTVM ‘NOILOMALENOD MaN

NOLLOMALENCD ONILSIXZ

SHLON ANV ANHOH'T

J9V/L II-€8

Wid () :.40T

NON NIVIATa OL STHSINIZ BOIHALXT # TANLINMLS (3)

\ b

NON NIV OL STHEINIZ BOIHALXT * TALONMLS (3
Wia (3) #.4-0T

2/ o-ge

b

2/ L

o-T

r

Mo=a
do0w)

U] J0O[] pU0d2g O

JZ/ g

/1 10T

]

1o].0-2| /1 v-g

@-1e
=gl | WZ/|l Ol-% wa/€ @-L o~z
@
O
v
P .
a N $
S TrREam s ™MoTaE N
N — =oow)

] >
®
_ ;
5
»
&

7N
N
\\ | // N ﬁ VERIVE SEI5VA| N
| ~ LA s
N

-

e

=X

O-T

Packet Pg.




A
g umsig ue[] JOOy @
T —vr
0= =1/1 8|D0g
NY1d I
1004 o
Sl{l1 fe8ys R — _——— — _—
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
, sa00n ,
. Wl
7 v dAl zi'@ 7
{ )
| |
| |
| |
. , ,
| |
’ e
R LIRS i
- M [ | | S
NS 9 r—i F o s
[@2e] (9] 7 7 mmwg 7 !
sonin iy
o & = S
zs I e I ——
=3 g 0 | i ) FITNCE T a
S5 5 e B ,
a2 a @ [ ]! |
. | |
or F o W | — 18
>0 o @ ) al
3 =5 || o Mz I
@ o O 7 7 dn-LTing 7
3 —
(0] | \ /
4
.
8LLTY “A3Y "WWOD NYId
BL'¥Z' I MIIATY 3LS ® HOWY . %
LVELLL M3IAZY TVOROLSIH
00
aoozazn || |
SITEAL #X
SWvag ___|
ANNIAV NOXVI S¥L SITIERL TIX9
L] Ll | 1
[ T 1
B A
()
N

Packet Pg.




"¢V

a0/88 %@ umoig
T a——yr=rri
0= =1/1 8|D0g
SNOILVAIT3

SHIL 4e8UsS

peousiisdxe
osn oy popuay i
o a1 syuswnooq ssay)

- M
o U
N3
oo O
O a <
a0 o
T o =
=3 o A
S5 5
‘Dmp %)
> > O
o
>3 o ©
5 33
& o O
S o

A3 HNOD “NY1d
| MIIAZY 3LIS ® HOWY
M3IATY TVOIHOLSIH
MIIATY INIMD

£1'vZ°0L NOISIA ILVNYALIY
L1'STOL_ NOISIA 3IVNYILY
£1°02°01  NOISIQ ILVNEALIY
LVLTL M3IAIY TVOIHOLSIH

HoHwns

09" $§99}| P —{|3]0SNDAG MMM
Y00T7L85°G 1LY
ZL1¥6 ¥O'0DSIONVAA NYS
3NIAV NOXVH S¥L

ENi}

putSE=C

(SLYWIXO2elY ONIOVIS)
SNILLYE AT TIVASNI-Tal HLIM

uopeAd[ (Quo1]) 1594\ pasodoid @

wim ﬁm 0350ax3 SNIAIS QavOd (3 ﬁw mﬁ MW
ol o = oo
o gy CETLSN Wi gy oy 3
@ @ooa ]
mw_ P (3 HM SMOaNM VN Zovavo dooM LT LHOIEH RO mw 4
<R RNV TS wodINod R T[*
RULOMLS HOMO FoviiivD ~ MO (D #Ig+
\ \ , \Vv 7 r
il S| sz T | —
Lonid
@ bTe
——
[ | [ | a2
7 ] ] 7 ¢
t
1 ! - |
— | I I TS O I
20074 »
vzt ¥
— =&
== N
I4EL
MR
24|l __u_ PR
z L ES
3
= i
e | g
4
7 I 7 -
— — —— B ] L —
1r T
i , 7
7 @zL,m NLive "l o ez |

3 Quvoa ITAIS
MIN, HLIM Tave

2004 N2
FIALS HOLA, MEN

NI QSO A3S
3 ¥0Od (3 IO

NIV Mo
XMV (3) TAOHTN
MOANIM (3) IAOWT2

NON NIVHT OL TLMRLS (3)

TUOMIS
Howod (3 <0
NOILTONEa
FUTTNOD

i

WL (3) IOV TdT ‘GRANOTA S AlvaTal 2O ANIS NI IOV
"ONIIS Qaivod SNILSIXT 4O NOILIANGD 303HO
M LV ONIAIS AIGOSNINIANS ANV WIL () SAONTH

MOANIM
(3) IAOWT

STAUUOMIS () =0
NOLLITONIA TLFTNO2

WIAL u
(3) ANONT

SNIHOOH () IAOKT \g
SMOANIM L door | J
SROMIT (3) Ao

UONEAI[H (JUOT,]) 1594\ SUNSIX @

uopeAd[q (3pIS 1397]) yroN pasodord @

T2ALOMALE NOT NIVAT2 OL TAUOMILS (3)
Forio M
[ SMOGNIM MaN o
A SNOLvaNOd

NI @39vTaiTal 36 20

LTUONOD MIN |/ v oL snidis &

=

STMLOMILS MaN

T T
il

i

(5002 MaN NO ATNG) 33LL1S LW dINIVE

SNIOO TTONIHG NOLLISOSNOD
PAUONALS SITITAL AOOM CINIVLS
SIVIRZLVIA MIN T¥DIdAL

uonvAd[H (OPIS D YHON JUBSIXY @

NON NIVIGal OL STALOMRILS ()

IOV ATHM
AN NI dFovTd
3T 2O NIVATS

oL oNIdIS ()

[ SMOANIM () IAOKT
oI
 S150d (3) IAOWTA

STAUUOMILS (3) 40 NOLLITOWIA TLT IO

T

SR T T

a |
i — | —
D %n
ﬁ S O AL A5
L 3LvTd - - = " "
28001 40

NOILNOd INO2 LY SMOANIM vl TANIA
SNIHOOM (3) IAOKTA -TALOMILS/ONIAIS aavOoa ¥IXZ AOOM dIUNIVd
SNZLLVE OOM dUNIVe
SQavOS WL ONY ONIGTON JAVS GOOM JaLNIVA
SNIZOOM TISNIHS NOILISOHNED
STVIRELYW (3) WIIdAL

. . .

Packet Pg.




AN

a3/89 fa umoig

“oN 499004d

sipos.

SNOILVAIT3
BITIRTES

PUP ‘si0j9p.pu00qNS

2 0
N3O
oo @

O o <
adO o

%3 .
0.2

=

3 S o

‘Dm o
> > O
O< o
>3 &

2 5
c =
o 9 O

S o

8LLTY “A3Y WWOD CNYId

81'vZ | MIIATY LIS ® HOWV
M3IATY TVOIHOLSIH

MIIATY INIMD
NOISIA 3LVNYILTY
NOISIA 3LVNYILTV
NOISIA 3LVNYILTV
M3IIATY TVOIHOLSIH

HoHwns

09" $§99}| P —{|3]0SNDAG MMM
Y00T7L85°G 1LY
ZL1¥6 ¥O'0DSIONVAA NYS
3NIAV NOXVH S¥L

uoneAd[ (Feay) 1sey pasodoid

ENal

]

Sovalds
TeoLS Lol
Sovalds

Sovalzs
OL5aNT

Tols ane

ANIOD INIANIS

uoneAdyd (9pIS 1YsRY) Ynog pasodoid O

ARAIATTINYD —

1

e e
|
[
|
|
B

UonEBAd[H (1Y) ISLY] SUNSIXG @

STAUSMAS (3) 40 NOLLNOE 2¥Id 4O NOILITONIA 3UFTdNOD

3600H =0
NOLLSOE INCai LY
ONIHOO (3) TAOKT

=

NIVAZ2 OL T2LOMILS =0 NOLL2OS INO2 ()

"

LHSI3H
EINE
zl
SNOLLYANIOZ “ONOD @z?uw
TUOMLS SITITAL AOOM AINIVAS
23SV T INTWID GEUNIV

SMOGNIM dOOM ¥ 15 WANIWATY

SNIGIS INTWID 23l 2O GOOM CALNIVE

20,91 ® SNALLYE LNINID 3al 2O OOM GAUNIVa
SCRVOD Wi NV SNITIOW FAYE GOOM GELLNIVE
(64002 MEN NO ATNO) ¥ILLNS LA CRUNIVl

LIW IHSIEH S2

SNIHOON FTONIHS NOLLISOANOD
SIVIAILYA MIN Tv¥OIdAL

SIAILIMILS MIN NON NIYWI2 OL Fanlonals (3) ULIMLS
" HOROd MAN
m SNIQIS (3) HOLYW OL aIoVINVa
G o Kt
&d TNSINO AZSYATS HLM N GEovidR 38 20
xw MOGNIM av 12 WNTY MaN NIVIAT™ OL ONIaIS (3) —)
0 — 1 T — /1 T I — —— —] I | | | | T | i || J— -
- Taawoos
y [+
I @) kzer . -
3 _ A
by 2 4 |
2 2 E e
: ¢ :
e ¥ i I
m 0t |
2 ! |
$ )
: |
1 T wo5a n i -
ae= ]
o __I=%e
© s a
g s |
1l L1 -
1 e T e e — -

STUUONALS (3) 40 NOLLITONIA TTTdNoD

MOGNIM VN,
204 SNINGEO TV NG

‘(NOLLYTIVLSNI-T2t
202 WiAL SAYS) WiRL
¥ MOONIM (3) SAOWTd

NON NIVATA OL STALoNALS (F)

CIOVAYG TATHM

LT TNOD

LI

1 L EH. Niz

FoOH =0

o
NOILNOS INOwi 1V
SN0 (3) IO

SMOANIM aZivaiZ TANIA

TAUUOMILE/ONIAIS A0S PIXZ AOOM LLNIV

SNILLYG dOoM dziiiva

SCRIVOF WINL ANY ONIGTIOW SAVE AOOM GZINIVe

ONIZOO TTONIHS NOILIEONOD

SIVIRILYIN (2) TvDIdAL

= L]

Packet Pg.




N N N .
@/a Ta umoig
Ly “on $o0lod
L0=0=a/ sioos
—_— W 4 ge o ga I
A 8 &g 3 43 x
ﬁ < g LR ﬁ
SNOILO3S f |
ENTIEEDS 7 . - ———— —— T
— = B \\7 R R =)
a
7 ¢ 7
| .
~ T [ e 5007 aves3s
d 7 ©
aousiisdxe [
asn 1oy papusy g Z WoouaTa §
0 20 sjuswno0q ssau;
.
‘7 e L »‘ —
\‘\ 7 R
7 , 7
Ee 7 7 _
N O W LHOIZH WXV
= 3
o o O
O o <
a0 o
o @ -
=5 >y
NvT > Q
25 > O B
a2 a (
ox » O EIEREN |
> < B
o o @
2 = 3
c = , B
o © O SIS VAN WO NWRTH OL TeLomis (3 SLomILS
S o +oMOE M
2avaS NO 8IS HONO 3
SONILOO AITAONOD MEN
Aapiva (@oN5MYED N
HOIVA HINO BV Lva . ) aziamon 22 L) 2avas (2
r=a r
Olva I .
FOVLNS TIVIAE MEN - I ﬁv‘\ “Hv
. e e u -
— — 1T T 9001 159 @) FTa
Sugamie
¥ sisior W00 @
—_— 3 HoNOd
8Ty A3 NNOD WW1d y e | MAN 1¥ 3AvE (@ TA0KEN
P aTeTe e —— ) AN AVEE o
} MIATH 3LIS % _HOWV < NIHoLS e ] 3 Woo SNIATT 3
TITr T AGIATE OROISH 3 »
W33 TVOIOISIH aNorza T Y
* 21 40 FTI0md — NOLYInEN M
MIATS IN3MD oV T SNIvaH ¥ zmz/
L7201 NoISIa ILVNEILY <7 = @ HoL oL e
ZI'ST°01 N9ISI 3LVNG3LTY [} 5 I i r OL TTvM 2ORELXE (3)
110201 NoISIa_3LVNEILY IR EEE e 5 =
07ITL M3IN3E TWOIHOISIH >z T =601 oIS
_ ‘SE ZIX9 HINO D0 91 LY St -
‘opiwigng 'TULSMLS SITIT2L AOOM MaN. N ﬁ\\\\_
Woosaza £ I
FILSVA THIvVE N\ZQQKQMﬂx“ | M
WI095}094/yo4D—9]0SNPRG MAM r———- \“ 2
0072855 1Y T
ZL196 ¥O'00SIONVAS NYS _ P
INNIAV NOXVI ShL # 4002 0 TTiowdl

g
zl
LEL:]

LHOIZH WANIXYIN

Packet Pg.




1 d

R fa umoig

“oN 129l01d

sipos.

STvi3a
BITIRTES

PUP ‘si0j9p.pu00qNS

- M
o U
N3
oo O
O a <
a0 o
T o =
=3 o A
S5 5
‘Dmp %)
> > O
o
>3 o ©
5 33
& o O
S o

817 A NWOD “NVId
81'vZ | MIIATY LIS ® HOWV
M3IATY TVOIHOLSIH

MIIATY INIMD
NOISIA 3LVNYILTY
NOISIA 3LVNYILTV
NOISIA 3LVNYILTV
M3IIATY TVOIHOLSIH

HoHwns

09" $§99}| P —{|3]0SNDAG MMM
Y00T7L85°G 1LY
ZL1¥6 ¥O'00SIONVAS NVS
3NIAV NOXVH S¥L

sonDe
W0°1=,2/1 1 9SNOH JO UONIOJ JUOI] dHOISIH Iy

EEN-E]

Uond9g [Te/\ SUNSIXH [ed1dAT,
NOILVANNOL 3 2001

[

t

soe/ |

|

|

(ATAOWER 58 OL) A5 Ly TUFAINOD. }
| aIrONT 38
| oL 51504 ¢
SNV ALTAONOD S0E XNvat | T SAITUD X7

SYH LNO¥H 'TOILLYT GOOM O Sadvos | 7
COOMATd 3O JOOM INYH Jos Nado | sisior
eV SV INOS -~ SIAVA NOLLIANOD. ! 20014 9xT.
(R2AVA A9
HLAM) 6aaivOa GOOM TY2ILNIA +IXE ONHLYEHS
@vos aoom
] =

VT | X JB/E (€) WOR olf 3avi SNaLlya———|
m (s3avA) BOOTH

ATIVINOZIOH QIvT ‘Y IALYI HEINIZ 3 Zva
XT 38 OL GIWNSTake - SNISINY T MINNE HEIN

ALSY I WNSHAD
;.B% Civie T

TS MOANM

NOwaY 3 TS aooM:

(JAAOWTS 3a OL)
a¥3H MOANIM

IV13a 3AVAE
QUYOE L1405 3 ANYE Wizl dOOM INOD-

TN pible
D

SNIgToNW

V125 AOOM "INOD——

(aIAOWT2

28 oL) HeINIZ
WISV WISHAD
ONHEY I TR LI
SNIHLYZHE aooM

2 INTWAYTHIANT 2IA0
STTONIHE NOILISOANOD:

s1sior
ONITIZD § SuALIVA XT

W07 1=,2/1 1 9SNOH JO UONIOJ IUOI] DHOISIH Iy
uondag e\ pasodoad TesrdAy, 9

NOILVANNOL # 20074

3aiva
uodvA

20

avue. v Lyl

INOD MEN

NOILYANO= # TT¥M WELS "ONOD MaN. EENr)
I MAN

TISAMA “L'el MIN SNHIACD . HLVIHG

QYOS WIall 'AMAT +XT ATVHE M. 2§00 3
sior (2)

NOILYTNSNI MaN:

SNALLVE ANV SARYOa (3)————|
(s31vA) 00T
HEINIZ 3 Z6va

™_ag s .21

NOILYTINEN| HLIM SNIWY 24 $XZ M-

TS MOANIM

NORY ¥ TTIS AOOM AITIVASNI-Ta (3)

SMOGNIM

GOOM VT2 ATHALIVNYIN MIN: avan MOANM

Wikl A0OM A TIVASNI-Taf (FH——— | aaloaTas

NOILYTINGNI HLIM SNINY 2 bXZ M

Av1i3a IAVI
QAVOE LId40S ¥ ONVE Wizl (3)

SNITTON

VI25v AOOM (3)

[/ )

R = HeINIZ ‘ag

3943 didd HLM N dA9 .z
ONIHEV T "WS'D MaIN-

ONIHLYIHS
3 INTWAVRIEAND

»INO STTONIHS
NOILISOSNOD MaN

sLsior
ONIMIZD # SaFLva (3
NOILYTISNI MaN:

sono0 sono0
W071=42/1 1 ISNOF] JO UORIO JUOL,] SWOISIF IV ) W071=,T/1 1 ISNOF] JO UONIO] JUOL] SHOISIH I
eI Ue[] SunsIXy [ed1dAT, e uelq pasodoig TeardAy,
FEINEOD GANT MOGNM E=oceed SRV MOGNM
(RAVA AV HIAIM) Saxivod (QANONT 3G
GOCM IWILLNIA FIXE OL) MOANIM a3l oNaIs (2 MOANIM dOoM av 1D
squvoa T/ X e NN PROLSHNON CEUDYANYA VN
WO dfl ZAVIA SNZLIvE- (SN0 o¥ (S2N200 S
CETIVLSNI-T) GITIVLENI-T2)
eNaLlve () WL aooM (3)-

(dhL 00 url) SFAVA ||
ONIDVLS NaLLYE:

ATTYNOZIMOH
AT VIRELY XT
39 OL GINNSTRI
== ONI>NVTd 23NN

(GINONTH
39 OL) HEINIL
2USY Tl WIBAAD

A2vSSIOIN SY AN NI SOV Idalaliveaal ANy Saaivog
=4O NOILIGNOD 33HD NOLLYTTYLSN|-Tal 251v1 20 SNILLva
IAVS 'SNALLYE ¥ BFINAA (3) IAONTH ‘FAVOVS INOCR 1V

HBINIL .hm%

4o .z/
NOLLYNENI HLIM
NNV $XT MIN

Packet Pg.




Z 40 | 133HS

910 43IGNILSTS

6/-22}-950 Nd'V
7 “30 ZINv38 ¥ IHNT A8

SYINMO ‘A3LST 3LL1914G % INYd ‘HOH

02 =, 3IS

VINYOAITVO ‘ALNNOD ZN8D VLINVS

.+908 'S"1, 3did NOMI L2/} /
9vL ON ‘Idid NOdI 2/} H
4(.£00 '3 ,90.09 N) 840

6l=-N-ccl ()

V10LIdYD 40 ALID JHL NIHLIM a3unsviN - £5£955 3 ,2C,60.6) S '3.90.09 N Stv38 “IWN % ONd HIM aid NOWI .v/S 9 £9—/\—G SD papiodas Aisnomeld £L-N—0L ()
VIOLIdYD dAVO oz e/, o a3aLyINoIvo  Z£'95S 3 LZZ,60.60 S WN ¥-d 4 z
“« “ ‘0Z-M-18 NO G3S¥8 GILYINOTYD SV NV .H, GNY (00" 3 90,09 K) 0Z-N-18 ()
MJN\E\QN ) d XQQH@ G 1071 WV, SINIOd LY Q310N SV aNNOo4 mkzmzbz,o“ N33M138 a3HSIT8VLS3 L1 '3,90.09 N S¥v3g ‘9vL ON ;mmi NOdI  +/€ 3 H0Z/£00-Z10Z UO PasDq DIOP Pi0das $8302pUl [ ]
NO V1VQ LIS B ‘DIHJVH90d0L ‘AdVINNOE ONMOHS 3 .2Z2,60.61 S ‘SONI¥VY3IE 40 SISvd avL ON ‘3did Nodl ,8/€ a
Q«Q\} S HOAINMNS 9VL ON ‘did NOMI /5 5 'sdow papiodas uo PISODG DIOP PJOIBJ S3102PUl ()
.
OL'D M $6.6Z N S¥Y3G ".620S 'S, 3did NodI LZ/} a ©18s 4o punoy Buyjou sa3p2puy o
WIS JIHAVHO 6205 'S, 3did NOAI .2/} v ‘U0SJBY PaJOU SD PuNo) jusLNUOW A8AINs S2poipul e
08 09 [s}4 az 0 —1S17 LNIANNOWHN— aN3IO3 T ——
f N | | |
]
!
£ - - Xo00174 £ - 4 - 0 I N X000 178
|
uQn} .09)
INNINY TVHLNIO
- T T T T T T Ta@mam&s - - - - - -~ = =5
(@0 BL%99 "3 #8.67 S) \ §
| /
! (0073 ,06°519) £C€19 7 $GEZ S
T\ T T —#09) (oo0s) oooe 0z 09) 0z 08 f0009) 0009 Z(oz1) .00°0z] z (08)] 2662 Z(07) 8665 T251w1] (25 v01) point
‘ i Lor ‘A3Hinos]
=2 =
22 - s =
: i 33
N e 8 k] !
8 @ o 8 TTeeal R 45 gs6 = yawy Fm
S S8 = 1 107 £1 107 1 107 P 6107 £ 107 5 s 101 N
S8 3 ~~—__ 81-gzi-550 Ndv 28 ai-zz1- e
“ 6/-W-2Z} X ‘m s e RS ooy 88| or=zziaco wav
H 3 1O SNV AMLVH § 43s3 u 2w~ 3 cozcion-sior
A 5 e 5% rag, I~ ¥
3 SWagysg -Zo0s) 575
~m o “ vy
M ™~ (,000z)
E 0200 1 Toovs” i
(.08) 0208 3 .#36Z § =z
o |z ‘ N 2 =
<> 28 > A g g
By 38 g = - H
. X+ 8lm § ° s Lo¥ x183Hin0S]
e o N IS z(or) .000% (021) 00024 m c(o8)| Z56s 2(0%) 9565 891/
&a nlg X 1z 107 ~ S EL96E | T ,7SEZ S
N m HE H 8 [a01v0 8L 96 | 3862 5)
Sy g § g g
> =g > < N
Fm % g N S
- g < N 0z-W-18
Nibo N
N 8% =
EH =3
8 as|. v0-z21-950 Ngv c0-zz1-950 Wav
! g = ke : e o,
S, o8 3 8 Oy —N-v¥ xa3aH3a NoSYT™ o200 SR
285 =
sfe g g
& 84 101 3 9 107 N oL 107
3 ~N|
£z 101 [ - - 0/ d M 0|0
2(.08) .oz08 2(o¥) .00 0r Zloz1) .oa ozt faz
=~ »«Hn 25) £ETGY I ¥6.67 S 3
|
1501) 0501 100081} 00091 \(orea) sz
- - - T ~@mwgs&s > - - - - - - - -~ =
(58005 3 ¥6.62 5)
L (30H .09)
INNINY NOXVS
£ - N - 1 A X0 018

Packet Pg




Z 30 ¢ 133HS 61-221-950 N'd'V
57730 ZUnv3E Y N1 4G
SYINMO A3LST ILLI9INE F TNYd H0
9402 JIFN3LIIS 6 =, 3Ws
VINSOFITYO ‘ALNNOD ZNHD VINVS
VIOLIIYD 40 ALID 3HL NIHLIM

Linz/1g/zL dxa

LWVI0LIGYD dAVO, A

SI=-N—-0L d 40078 g 107

NO VLVA 31IS B 'DIHdY490d0L ‘AIVANNOS INIMOHS

dVYWN S, HOAINHNS

HILIN HILYM
A3LYM

HIMIS AYVLIINYS
1334 3dvNOS
Ald3d08d

Svo 2
H0074 G3HSINIA 44
NOLLYA3T3 A3
21419313 2313
3L34ONOD ONOD

1no Nv312 0/2
axv1i08 J08

SNOILYVYIAIHEAY

“90044ns 4o punoib bujisixe Jo uojjoAse jods sa)o

up
195 4o punoy bujyjou s21091pU|
‘uosJay pajou so 13s jujod AaAins s2100IpUl

o

agN3 93 T—m

d X078 £ 107
ZZ/-950 ‘NdV
$GGEB00—$00C
S3INyVE TIVHOIN
SINEVE AHLVY | |
| |
| |
|
,008 = NOIYA3IF QINNSSY 404 03ISN XO8 4IUIN | o
¥ &3LVM SIHL 40 83LN3D 3HL SI 'AFTT FONIYIH3Y I, =
L /
> g
>
RE o3 =
ET BT W
g2 88 |
S50
L8Sy T
=54°
ge 8= G .
25 R8g B 0w 0 135~
R s
4¥
()
i ouva xowe ©
ke 3NIAY TVHINID OIZ ON
s 3SN0H ONUSXT
kS I
Bl | o I .
K ®
z ) v -
N @
g s crp = A7
Rz J'S G66°C = VMY 030 qoo
q E ! £I-A-01 d %0078 S 101
= | Al
13550 T 2083 .07 #02£00-2100 b
A31S3 Y 31119148 et o 0® ?
| A31S3 N vd *
@
I
|
ans N0 Sy s |
|
> 3 i
3387 <% ] £ & w0 onen s P oF e |
& 88 ——— s e 2l = TE _————————————— T e ——
885, - 55 v 8
oz 78 8566 '3 9000 N 5 G
S o -
¥3 5= = o
388 ¢
2 < 3
[
£
&
ad
07-221-950 Ny
GE£CL00—£102
431N3¥ NHor

3JIVOS JIHdVED
ol
I

CENTRAL  AVENUE

y

“l m/

Packet Pg




4.D.1

uEld FFouny Ieymmmzols sbeureaqg

6T-ZZT-9E0 NAW

®To3Tde] eay TEIIUS) 012

s0353 [ne3 puw e33TbrIg

(enuaAy [enluad 0TZ) Sue|d SNUBAY [eJ1USD OTZ :luswyoeny

0 SI0E 1900 UD AT 00! LRI UV g Sy

' 04 bs popgy
“SOLD POOM pUe 38
\ Sl ‘ApR-BULS e Gas BUETES LI YOOS PR 15

Mouny sem uuos
40} d&'W'8 93 Buymorjoy ueyd u) SjuBwWR{3



(enuaAy [eN1UdD 0TZ) SuB|d SNUBAY [BJ1USD OTZ :luswyoeny

PRAMLEGR ) O

I puw adi

6T-ZZT-9E0 NAY

wio3Tden sAy T®IjUe] QIZ
s9383 Tned pue e337bTIg

ueIg T3EbT.

ZE9 02 O a
NPT A4V ISANY
TLHEYAMHIT NIV TYLYN

ZooZ-f9L (1£8)

0T066 ¥D WI0114¥D

0] Rl SNOAIR] UL 0 pEDEE’ SUTSED 051
Ao Aemanp put 3Bp9 Ja0:0q Sgawd

PR YOS PUR 3 O U MO o v Bupped apery
“PuRkpeq PUe U0y U0 oped piebpen pue ARMAA]

e U Waous S
¢ A 300p 004 oy sdas pus Buipul] LENew 0 Sdas
O Wk PUE SRR SHRIL 403 uEIp DRy S

!
f N “Businpsapun amm Rudol .n.z‘ Bp pue 3p0u aseg
£ e U 21 0 I FLaR Bupien S8NS LSS
?.:nuiwﬂ;ﬂlﬂ hﬁs..,hp__.r!ﬁ__i-i-i
pauRpEUBW palips 2g o MR el
' "V rwrpan
BT ORISR

_ i [ _ PRENTE 2772 0 Ly -
a3t 4
L / D BAEA Y 4 DOUS U 00 01 SeE LOREBUR Y
’

BT [RG J000 SY
@ ofpa DU puncue AEnta pROSdS LHED SRTRLG SIS

‘S| U A0IG BAEY 0 A puncusy S fefl 7

P
9 - owey o Sued (o6 ST pue sz o el 1 - aney
J . ] sl{&iisﬁ.&gaiz.ﬂr

i Agnp-AnERy @ 95N ST pug s DUIRES UauM
E o pod |-

wogedir dud
_ ‘ = snomntzd

\ A% [

P 0 XOF PN AGROO ARETE YU BpO € N

®
G,

@ .

@ .mﬂw&. MVE\M QE ﬂ_an_;u__uo\ Saynd spad S00ISPURY XN .2 - 98N PUR SIS ARsiny £
@ . .

©
& O

P aEnDape puit _ataa!au!!igsﬂ

iy
J0 SuoREOd UL T Spup Butgeniid o puns

sogriae

S "BUISUBIS SRE0M SSIRLIPA LA SHRAUC
aeyta) Aessoou 5 BUDEIS J| SIS pue s9an sl 03
RIS BRI

“sau) 0up uid Wiy Aeme

30 90 000CH (940 U [T 520003 UORRDRAT
\AH\SD\H\.&N sroinyad 7 U s3ds daats U0 Ao 3468 PO FRRPAS 351

E‘!E
._!Enzs%!!ﬁ
g%iﬁii}iﬁﬁ.
U A PRI B IS LRI KPR JO S0N0S A8
LS TR ) YU W) Ry B33

Y £-7 dde

- ul_ihw!z!voox

UCERA 30 PINCUS LA LD 2} FRPOLLNLICICR

Uibhvay 2l pAg w Fdeaspuby "o s Eusare Mo paOGoIp 2 PIDOUS 9494 105

TSRIOIL R
‘e

| Al = ! gl
R ODWWHNH 3 (FOVAUSVETOV O] () o[ ) 0TooeD
O Y plry AP

. saig Lissgmnag o w1 105 ol “apeaB puEy MADR . 7 J043 5591 18 J001
e I e ] g, s e G2 ﬂuha&”niﬂwlﬂ“:%ggg
D L3 .
frmgs — P e G SRR L R B BT B "G 300 JUind Bl O Y T L
" o s, —— ol £} PR [0 00 DU JO LW 4 XT 0 PNOUS 0y Bumueld
LA daiam A Ay e - R B
— > ag bt oo s 104 Ky iy
Ll I e pdrEEdy, ' Ireys s L
wwos ) e S 1 ; Ly
s-ﬂuw z g o g e e £ SRS § (g 0eKia) pue SNy PISERRE-7 SACUIRY
£ » s g
TaE X N L PUE paAous ) 0 U U1 YU SIS PUE 31 Y
_—0 T e Lo ] o gy § :
o | L] g o e et R SOeEpory
L I =y i ey
i) + sy sy g e
o | L] 3 ) e Ly, el S
ey | 11 L oy oy oy
ok iy sie e BasLate { W
WO X sy e unflagury 3 ey, ey A —_— —— 1
oL L] o Bl gy ] |
i |
ang Agueng

gy aicsy ausey eEcR

voneb

uy () "5aN S J0 LORISDA BU LR S0 DU J0 Jm +
Ry 94 SO 36U O] ) SSGA PUR S5O0 POOMPUE |



4.D.2

WY R R b P A 2 :
Am:cm>< [enuad OHNV abew| g-¢ m:cm>< _m:cmo 0TZ :luswyoeny

Packet Pg. 98




[15

] \I

AVERAGE EXISTING
GRADE - 75,05

214 CENTRAL

AVERAGE EXISTING
GRADE - 76.75'

212 CENTRAL

— =

LN

1]

AVERAGE EXISTING
‘GRADE - 78,25"

210 CENTRAL

[

AVERAGE EXISTING
GRADE - 79.75'

208 CENTRAL

4.D.3

Attachment: 210 Central Avenue Streetscape.pdf (210 Central Avenue)

Packet Pg. 99




AVERAGE EXISTING
GRADE - 75.05'

214 CENTRAL

AVERAGE EXISTING
GRADE - 76.75'

212 CENTRAL

AVERAGE EXISTING
GRADE - 78.25'

210 CENTRAL

AVERAGE EXISTING
GRADE - 79.75'

208 CENTRAL

4.D.3

Attachment: 210 Central Avenue Streetscape.pdf (210 Central Avenue)

Packet Pg. 100




4.D.4

ARCHIVES

ARCHITEC E

SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR’S STANDARDS REVIEW
PROPOSED REHABILITATION AND ADDITION PROJECT
atan

HISTORIC RESIDENCE

Estey Residence

210 Central Avenue
(Parcel Number 036-12-219)
Capitola, Santa Cruz County, California

For:

Attn: Kate Herlihy, AICP, Senior Planner
City of Capitola

420 Capitola Avenue

Capitola, CA 95010

Prepared by:

ARCHIVES & ARCHITECTURE LLC
PO Box 1332

San Jose, CA 95109

408.369.5683 Vox

408.228.0762 Fax

wwwe.archivesandarchitecture.com

Attachment: Attachment 2 - Central Avenue - 210 - #18-001 - SISR Historic Review (210 Central Avenue)

Leslie A. G. Dill, Partner and Historic Architect

December 8, 2017

Packet Pg. 101



http://www.archivesandarchitecture.com/

4.D.4

INTRODUCTION

Executive Summary

With the incorporation of one recommended set of project notes into the building permit
construction drawing set, this proposed residential rehabilitation and addition project will meet the
Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for the Treatment of Historic Properties — Rehabilitation
Standards (Standards). The recommendation is presented here, and the analysis is described more
fully in the report that follows:

It is recommended that language on the cover sheet should: 1-Refer to the property as a
potential Historic Resource, requiring review of all design revisions, and 2- That the project
should include notes that the existing historic elements are to be protected during
construction (Standard 6).

Report Intent

Archives & Architecture (A&A) was retained by the City of Capitola to conduct a Secretary of the
Interior’s Standards Review of the proposed alterations and two-story addition to the exterior of
the historic one-story cottage at 210 Central Ave., Capitola, California. A&A was asked to review the
exterior elevations, plans, and site plan of the project to determine if the proposed design is
compatible with the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation (Standards). The
Standards are understood to be a common set of guidelines for the review of historic buildings and
are used by many communities during the environmental review process to determine the
potential impact of a project on an identified resource.

Qualifications

Leslie A. G. Dill, Partner of the firm Archives & Architecture, has a Master of Architecture with a
certificate in Historic Preservation from the University of Virginia. She is licensed in California as an
architect. Ms. Dill is listed with the California Office of Historic Preservation as meeting the
requirements to perform identification, evaluation, registration, and treatment activities within the
professions of Historic Architect and Architectural Historian in compliance with state and federal
environmental laws. The state utilizes the criteria of the National Park Service as outlined in 36 CFR
Part 61.

Review Methodology

For this report, Leslie Dill referred to the historic survey listing of the residence in the Capitola
Architectural Survey and reviewed the Depot Hill Historic District Feasibility Study by Archives &
Architecture, dated June 2004 where the property was identified as a contributor to that potential
district.

210 Central Avenue
Vernacular Cottage

c. 1890

Hip roof, symmetrical facade with
central entrance covered by later

2005 Capitola Architectural Survey
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In early July, a set of proposed sketch plans, dated 06/27 /17, was forwarded to initiate the review
process; a set of submittal drawings, dated 07/27/17, was forwarded on the 28th of that month. On
August 28, 2017, Ms. Dill met on site with one of the architects to confirm the character-defining
features of the property and discuss the project briefly. A&A provided initial comments and
suggestions in the form of a memo dated September 13, 2017. On October 20, Ms. Dill met with the
architect to review the comments and discuss the features of a revised design. The design was
subsequently revised and electronically forwarded for final review. For this report, A&A evaluated,
according to the Standards, a set of nine sheets from the Historical Review submittal set of
drawings, dated 11/13/17, (Sheets AO, A1, A2.1-2.3, A3.1 & 3.2, A4 and D1).

Disclaimers

This report addresses the project plans in terms of historically compatible design of the exterior of
the residence and its setting. The consultant has not undertaken and will not undertake an
evaluation or report on the structural conditions or other related safety hazards that might or
might not exist at the site and building, and will not review the proposed project for structural
soundness or other safety concerns. The Consultant has not undertaken analysis of the site to
evaluate the potential for subsurface resources.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

Character of the Existing Resource

The primary character of the historic house is obtained from its simple form and original pattern of
materials. It is a raised, roughly cubical volume, topped by a moderately steep pyramidal hipped
roof. The original small rear wing, now altered and encapsulated by later additions, is symmetrical,
with a lower hipped roof. The front porch is not original, but its original location, size, and scale are
illustrated within the Sanborn maps of the property; its replacement is recommended.

Per the 1986 Historic Resources Inventory, the original cottage was of note for its “Hip roof,
symmetrical facade with central entrance covered by later added portico.” It is known that many of
the materials of the cottage are not original, but original features do remain. To review the design of
the proposed rehabilitation and addition project, Archives & Architecture, LLC created an initial in-
house list of character-defining features. The list of features includes, but may not be limited to: the
approximately square footprint with a rear wing; the raised one-story massing with high wall
plates; the pyramidal hipped roof form; the boxed eaves with their shaped trim; the flat-board
fascia; the vertical board siding with its unusual doubled battens and matching doubled corner
boards; the generally symmetrical, individual placement design of the windows, and the original
window trim.

Alterations or added elements, appropriate for removal, include: the replacement window sash; the
applied plywood siding; the front door and door trim; the added bric-a-brac and spindle work at the
front fascia and windows, the front porch; the rambling rear additions (including the former,
original rear wing which has been encapsulated and altered past recognition).

According to the 2004 Depot Hill Historic District Feasibility Study, “the Depot Hill neighborhood
has been an intact representation of Capitola’s historic beach house period for over 100 years.” The
compatible rehabilitation of the cottage on this property, along with a compatible addition, adds to
the continued integrity of the neighborhood.

A R CHI1T VES & A R CHI1T TETZ CTURE

Attachment: Attachment 2 - Central Avenue - 210 - #18-001 - SISR Historic Review (210 Central Avenue)

Packet Pg. 103




4.D.4

A procedural side note for the record: The site visit indicated that the house has been altered
heavily over the years. The current project seems to restore much of the historic character, perhaps
even reversing many previous incompatible alterations. This seems like a positive approach for the
neighborhood. This review assumes the house is worth preserving and as though it were in a more
intact (or restored) condition.

Summary of the Proposed Project

The project description on the cover sheet of the drawings indicates, “Project consists of major
remodel to existing single story home and addition of new second floor.” The design consists of the
rehabilitation and partial restoration of the original house, including, but not limited to:
preservation of the board-and-batten siding, repair of the eave trim, replacement of the non-
original vinyl windows with appropriate wood units while preserving the historic window trim,
replacement of the non-original front door, replacement of the non-original front porch,
replacement of the non-original roofing materials, and the addition of a new concrete foundation.
Attached at the rear will be a new two-story addition. The addition features a mix of differentiated
wood or wood-look siding and stucco, a variety of new windows, and such new building elements
as square bay windows and stepped wall designs.

SECRETARY’S STANDARD’S REVIEW:

The Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation (Standards), originally published in 1977
and revised in 1990, include ten standards that present a recommended approach to repair, while
preserving those portions or features that convey a resource’s historical, cultural, or architectural
values. Accordingly, Standards states that, “Rehabilitation is defined as the act or process of making
possible a compatible use for a property through repair, alterations, and additions while preserving
those portions or features which convey its historical, cultural, or architectural values.” Following is
a summary of the review with a list of the Standards and associated analysis for this project:

1. “A property will be used as it was historically or be given a new use that requires
minimal change to its distinctive materials, features, spaces, and spatial
relationships.”

Analysis: There is no effective change of use proposed for this residential property.

2. “The historic character of a property shall be retained and preserved. The removal of
historic materials or alteration of features, spaces, and spatial relationships that
characterize a property will be avoided.”

Analysis: No historic massing of the cottage is proposed for removal; the forms and
footprints of the remaining historic residence will be preserved.

The removal of the existing porch is not a problem, as it is not original, and the replacement
porch is compatible in size and scale with the original footprint, the massing of the house,
and the overall rhythms and patterns in the neighborhood. The porch design is compatible
and differentiated (see also Standard 9), and does not create a sense of false history (see
also Standard 3).

The spatial understanding of the historic house form, as well as some character-defining

original building fabric, is proposed to be preserved in the way that the addition connects to
the main historic cottage at the rear. The addition narrower than the main house. The

A R CHI1T VES & A R CHI1T TETZ CTURE
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setback allows the eaves and original corners to be preserved. The compact massing of the
original house, a primary character-defining feature, is preserved.

Although not proposed for preservation, as it had been heavily altered, the original rear
wing design is suggested by the proposed, symmetrical one-story rear connection to the
two-story addition. The rear of the main wing will not exposed to the exterior.

“Each property will be recognized as a physical record of its time, place, and use.
Changes that create a false sense of historical development, such as adding
conjectural features or architectural elements from other historic properties, will not
be undertaken.”

Analysis: There are no proposed changes are that might be mistaken for original features.
All new elements have adequate differentiation, including and especially the front porch
(See Standard 9).

“Changes to a property that have acquired historic significance in their own right will
be retained and preserved.”

Analysis: It is understood that no existing changes to the building(s) have acquired historic
significance in their own right.

“Distinctive materials, features, finishes, and construction techniques or examples of
craftsmanship that characterize a property will be preserved.”

Analysis: Distinctive features and finishes that identify the cottage are generally shown as
preserved on the proposed drawings. Specifically, this includes: the approximately square
footprint with a narrower rear wing connection; the raised one-story massing with high
wall plates; the pyramidal hipped roof form; the boxed eaves with their shaped trim; the
flat-board fascia; the vertical board siding with its unusual doubled battens and matching
doubled corner boards; the generally symmetrical, individual placement design of the
windows, and the original window trim.

One window (on the south side) is proposed to be removed and replaced with a smaller
window. Because this elevation does not represent altering a symmetrical composition, and
because the original historic window fabric has been replaced previously, this window
alteration is in keeping with this Standard.

“Deteriorated historic features will be repaired rather than replaced. Where the
severity of deterioration requires replacement of a distinctive feature, the new
feature will match the old in design, color, texture, and, where possible, materials.
Replacement of missing features will be substantiated by documentary and physical
evidence.”

Analysis: The current physical condition of the house appears visually to be fair, and the
historic features are shown as generally preserved in the project drawings (see also
Standard 5). The notes on the elevation drawings include documentation language of the
original materials and critical dimensions.

It is recommended that general notes be added to the final building permit documents.
These would note the historic significance of the property, indicate that all changes to the
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project plans must be reviewed, and note how the existing historic elements are to be
protected during construction.

“Chemical or physical treatments, if appropriate, will be undertaken using the
gentlest means possible. Treatments that cause damage to historic materials will not
be used.”

Analysis: No chemical or physical treatments are shown as proposed in this project, or
expected, other than preparation for painting. It is recommended that all planned
construction techniques be identified during the building permit submittal phase.

“Archeological resources will be protected and preserved in place. If such resources
must be disturbed, mitigation measures will be undertaken.”

Analysis: Archeological resources are not evaluated in this report.

“New additions, exterior alterations or related new construction will not destroy
historic materials, features, and spatial relationships that characterize the property.
The new work shall be differentiated from the old and will be compatible with the
historic materials, features, size, scale and proportion, and massing to protect the
integrity of the property and its environment.”

Analysis: The proposed design is both appropriately compatible with the historic character
of the house and differentiated by its detailing, form, and materials.

The proposed rear addition is differentiated in form, size, and location by extending to the
rear from the compact main house; by being a two-story addition adjacent to the tall one-
story original massing, and by the connection being narrower than the original house
corners, preserving the original house dimensions and form. The elongated hipped roof
form of the proposed addition is compatible with the main pyramidal gabled roof form. The
wall segments, intermediate rooflines, and other new features that make up the addition
create a composition that is proportionate with the historic house. The addition, although
large, presents a visually subordinate overall feeling.

Portions of the proposed addition will be clad in vertical board-and-batten siding,
compatible in scale and pattern with the original siding, but differentiated by dimension and
possibly by material (fiberglass cement boards). Portions of the proposed addition will be
clad in stucco, providing additional differentiation. The areas of stucco are relatively small,
and they are consistent in size and architectural vocabulary around the addition, providing
relief in the overall massing without being overbearing. The stucco areas are limited to bay
windows, dormers, and at the stepped stair feature.

The proposed new windows at the addition will be aluminum-clad wood, with thick sash
dimensions that match the historic materials in the neighborhood, while differentiated in
finish. The one-lite windows are a similar size to the large double-hung historic windows,
although some new windows are casements and not paired or double-hung units. The use of
transoms provides a compatible proportion of glass to wall surface. The flat-board wood
trim will be compatible, as will the depth of the eaves. The addition’s eaves are proposed to
be boxed, to matching the original house eaves.
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The proposed replacement front porch, so prominently located in the new design, is clearly
compatible yet differentiated. The porch roof is compatible in slope with and subordinate in
size to the historic house roof, and is differentiated by the gabled form and slightly different
dimensions of the board-and-batten pattern in the gable end. The front porch posts are
traditionally clad in trim, compatible with and subordinate to the overall composition. The
full-width steps and modern material (concrete is assumed) of the front stoop provides
additional subtle differentiation. The proposed front door is compatible by the original size
and location, as well as by the use of a transom. It is differentiated by its Dutch opening
style.

10. “New additions and adjacent or related new construction will be undertaken in such
a manner that, if removed in the future, the essential form and integrity of the
historic property and its environment would be unimpaired.”

Analysis: The proposed design would preserve the essential form and integrity of the
historic property. The critical character-defining features of the exterior of the house would
be unimpaired in this project.

CONCLUSION

With the minor set of notes conditioned for inclusion in the construction drawing set recommended
within this report, the proposed rehabilitation project would meet the Secretary of the Interior’s
Standards for Rehabilitation.
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Paul and Brigitte Estey
Project Site: 210 Central Avenue, Capitola, 95010

Master Application: 17-029

ltem Sq. Ft. Cost/Sq. Ft. Total
Existing Building Costs
Existing Residence 1399 $200  $279,800
Existing Porch 29 $S90 $2,610
Existing Deck 118 $25 $2,950
Total Existing Value $285,360
80% of Exisitng Value $228,288
New Construction Costs
New Conditioned Space 1494 $200  $298,800
New Garage 222 S90 $19,980
New Deck/porch 34 S25 $850
Remodel Costs
Remodeled conditioned spa 454 $100 $45,400
Remodeled Garage 0 S45 SO
Remodeled Deck/Porch 0 S13 SO
Total Construction/Remodel Costs $365,030
128%
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